
 
TTHHEE  FFLLOORRIIDDAA  IINNTTEERRNNAATTIIOONNAALL  UUNNIIVVEERRSSIITTYY  

BBOOAARRDD  OOFF  TTRRUUSSTTEEEESS  
FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
THURSDAY, 15 NOVEMBER 2007 

8:30 A.M. 
FLORIDA INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY 

UNIVERSITY PARK CAMPUS 
GRAHAM CENTER BALLROOMS 

MIAMI, FL 
 

MEMBERSHIP 

KIRK LANDON, CHAIR 

MIRIAM LÓPEZ, VICE CHAIR 
ARMANDO GUERRA 

BRUCE HAUPTLI 
ALBERT MAURY 

NOEL GUILLAMA-ALVAREZ, FOUNDATION BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 
AGENDA 

 
I. CALL TO ORDER 

 
KIRK LANDON

II. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 

KIRK LANDON

III. CHAIR’S REMARKS 
 

KIRK LANDON

IV. FOLLOW-UP TO ITEMS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

KIRK LANDON

V. ITEMS FOR COMMITTEE REVIEW  
   

KIRK LANDON

 A. ACTION ITEMS 

    1.    FIU FACULTY PRACTICE PLAN 
a. BYLAWS 
b. BANK ACCOUNTS 

 

DR. JOHN ROCK

  2. UNIVERSITY TUITION FEES REGULATION –     

AMENDMENT SPRING 2007-2008 
 

VIVIAN SANCHEZ

    3.   UNIVERSITY INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN, 2007-2008 PYONG CHO

MANUEL SANCHEZ

  4. FIU DIRECT SUPPORT ORGANIZATIONS FINANCIAL  
AUDITS, 2006-2007 

a. FIU FOUNDATION, INC. 
b. FIU RESEARCH FOUNDATION, INC.* 
c. FIU ATHLETICS FINANCE CORP.* 

 NOEL GUILLAMA-ALVAREZ

AIME MARTINEZ

AIME MARTINEZ
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 B. REPORTS (FOR DISCUSSION - NO ACTION REQUIRED) 
 

  5.   OFFICE OF INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT PYONG CHO

MANUEL SANCHEZ

    6.   CFO & ADMINISTRATION UPDATE  
a. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE UPDATE 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - UNAUDITED JUNE 
30, 2007 
STATE BUDGET REDUCTION UPDATE 
BUDGET VARIANCE ANALYSIS - FIRST 
QUARTER 2007 

b. INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 
c. FACILITIES 
d. BUSINESS SERVICES 

 

VIVIAN SANCHEZ

    7.   ATHLETICS UPDATE PETE GARCIA

 C.    REPORTS (FOR INFORMATION ONLY) 
 

    8.   FOUNDATION REPORT NOEL GUILLAMA-ALVAREZ

  9.    TREASURY REPORT – UNIVERSITY INVESTMENT  

COMMITTEE 
 

VIVIAN SANCHEZ

     10.  ENVIRONMENTAL – REGULATORY & COMPLIANCE 
 

JENNIFER MWAISELA

     11.  UNIVERSITY COMPLIANCE REPORT LEYDA BENITEZ

VI.   OTHER BUSINESS  
OFFICE OF INTERNAL AUDIT AND SENIOR 

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION OF AUDIT PROCESSES 
 

KIRK LANDON

VII. ADJOURNMENT 
 

KIRK LANDON

 
* Subject to Respective Foundation Board Approval 



Approval of Minutes 
 

  
 

THE FLORIDA INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY  
BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

15 NOVEMBER 2007 
 
 

SUBJECT:  FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES, 6 SEPTEMBER 2007 
 
 
 

PROPOSED COMMITTEE ACTION: 
 
Adopt the following Resolution: 

 
 RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Florida International 

University Board of Trustees’ Finance and Audit Committee held on 6 
September 2007, attached to this Resolution as Exhibit “A,” are hereby 
approved. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 
EXHIBITS/SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS: 

 
 

 
 EXHIBIT “A”: 6 SEPTEMBER 2007 

FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
MEETING MINUTES. 

 
 

 
FACILITATOR/PRESENTER: 

 
 

 
 COMMITTEE CHAIR KIRK LANDON 
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DDRRAAFFTT  
 

TTTHHHEEE   FFFLLLOOORRRIIIDDDAAA   IIINNNTTTEEERRRNNNAAATTTIIIOOONNNAAALLL   UUUNNNIIIVVVEEERRRSSSIIITTTYYY      
BBBOOOAAARRRDDD   OOOFFF   TTTRRRUUUSSSTTTEEEEEESSS   

 
  

FFIINNAANNCCEE  AANNDD  AAUUDDIITT  CCOOMMMMIITTTTEEEE  
MINUTES 

6 SEPTEMBER 2007 
 

I.   Call to Order 

The Florida International University Board of Trustees’ Finance and Audit Committee meeting was 
called to order by Committee Chair Kirk Landon at 8:33 am on Thursday, 6 September 2007, in the 
University Park MARC International Pavilion, Miami, Florida.  
 
The following attendance was recorded: 

 
 
 
     
    
 
 

President Modesto Maidique and Trustee Albert Dotson were also in attendance. 

II. Approval of Minutes 

Committee Chair Kirk Landon asked if there were any additions or corrections to the minutes of the 
19 June 2007, Finance and Audit Committee meeting.  Hearing none, the Committee adopted the 
following:  
 
 RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Finance and Audit Committee, 

held on 19 June 2007, and attached to this Resolution as Exhibit “A,” are hereby 
approved. 

 

III. Chair’s Remarks 

Committee Chair Landon welcomed Trustees and staff to the meeting and thanked them for their 
service and hard work.    He also welcomed Mr. Gus Silva, the Miami Audit Coordinator along with 
members of the Florida State Auditor General’s office.   
 
 

Excused 
Miriam  López, Vice Chair 

Present 
Kirk Landon, Chair 
Armando Guerra 
Bruce Hauptli 
Albert Maury 

Exhibit "A"
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Committee Chair Landon recognized the University’s Network Services team and thanked them for 
their hard work in accomplishing the installation of over 600 wireless access points in general-
purpose classrooms and in many indoor and outdoor public areas, allowing University students the 
mobility to use their laptops to gain internet access not only in the classrooms, but also at multiple 
public areas throughout the University.   
 
 
IV. Follow-up to Items from Previous Meetings 
Ms. Tamara Brooks and Mr. Gregory Gonzalez of the Florida State Auditor General’s Office 
presented information focusing on the audit scope and objectives of university financial audits, 
university operational audit topics and statewide federal audits. 
 
Committee Chair Landon noted that Vice President for External Relations Sandra Gonzalez-Levy 
would report back to the Finance and Audit Committee at the next regularly scheduled meeting on 
the initiative to reach out to past donors, providing a report detailing these efforts on an annual 
basis.   
      
 
V. Items for Committee Review 
 
A. Action Item 
1.  Investment Policy Asset Allocation Amendment 
University Treasurer Alex Zyne presented the Investment Policy Asset Allocation Amendment for 
Committee review, noting that the changes have been approved by the University’s Investment 
Committee. 
    
After discussion, the Committee recommended the following Resolution for Board approval: 
 

WHEREAS, in June 2005, the Florida International University Board of Trustees (the BOT) 
adopted an Investment Policy Statement for the investment of University funds; and 
 
WHEREAS, Wilshire Consulting, Inc., the University’s investment advisor, has 
recommended the adoption of certain revisions to the Investment Policy Statement.  A 
summary of the recommended changes to the Investment Policy Statement is attached to 
this Resolution as Exhibit “B.”  The proposed revisions to the Investment Policy Statement 
are attached to this Resolution as Exhibit “C”; and 
 
WHEREAS, the University’s Investment Committee has reviewed the proposed revisions to 
the Investment Policy Statement, and recommends the adoption of the revisions; and 
 
WHEREAS, the University desires to accept the recommendations made by Wilshire 
Consulting, Inc., and adopt the revised Investment Policy Statement attached to this 
Resolution as Exhibit “D”; and   
 

Exhibit "A"
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THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the BOT hereby approves (i) the revised 
Investment Policy Statement attached to this Resolution as Exhibit “D,” and (ii) the 
University’s investment of funds pursuant to the revised Investment Policy Statement.  

 
 
2. Human Resources Policies 
CFO and Sr. VP for Administration Vivian Sanchez presented two Human Resources Policies for 
Committee review.   
 
Trustee Albert Maury proposed that the Committee consider amending the Tuition Waiver Program 
Policy to reflect a combined maximum of seven (7) credit hours of FIU instruction each semester.        
 
After discussion, the Committee recommended the following Resolution for Board approval: 
 

WHEREAS, the Florida International University Board of Trustees (the BOT) is the public 
employer of all employees of the University and has the power and duty to adopt personnel 
policies for all University employees; and 
 
WHEREAS, the BOT adopted personnel policies for all University employees, including an 
Operational Excellence/Service Award (OE/SA) Policy and a Tuition Waiver Program 
Policy; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Operational Excellence/Service Award Policy should be amended to 
provide flexibility in distribution of the Operational Excellence/Service Award (OESA) so 
that it does not always have to be added to the base salary; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Tuition Waiver Program Policy should be amended to expand the types of 
courses permitted to allow employees to immediately partake of this benefit and to increase 
the waiver for up to seven (7) credit hours; 
 
THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the BOT approves the amendment to the 
Operational Excellence/Service Award Policy attached hereto as Exhibit “F”; and to the 
Tuition Waiver Program Policy attached hereto as Exhibit “G”; 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Operational Excellence/Service Award Policy 
attached hereto as Exhibit “F” and the Tuition Waiver Program Policy attached hereto as 
Exhibit “G” shall be effective immediately solely for all non-bargaining unit personnel; 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the University Administration take all actions 
necessary to give effect to this Resolution. 

 
 
 
 
 

Exhibit "A"
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B. Reports 
 
3. Office of Internal Audit Report 
University Internal Audit Director Ted Guba presented the Office of Internal Audit Report, 
providing updates on ongoing audits. 
 
4. Sponsored Research Report 
Vice President for Research George Walker presented the Sponsored Research Report, reporting on 
research applications, awards and expenditures.   
 
5.  CFO Update and Administration Update 
CFO Sanchez reported that as per Florida Board of Governors instruction, the University made 
technical adjustments to the Educational Plant Survey.  She noted that the technical revisions 
included separating the Biscayne Bay Campus projects and the inclusion of the Graduate Classroom 
building and the Hurricane Center on the space needs tracking spreadsheet.   
 
CFO Sanchez also provided an update on the State Budget Reduction Plan, noting that the 
University President appointed a Budget Stabilization Task Force that would simultaneously analyze 
and recommend medium to long term savings initiatives.   
 
6. – 8.  Reports   
Committee Chair Landon requested that the Foundation Report, the Treasury Report and the 
Environmental – Regulatory reports provided in the agendas be accepted as written.   There were no 
objections.  
 
9. University Compliance Report 
University Compliance Officer Leyda Benitez presented the University Compliance Program Report, 
providing an update on the status of recent institutional compliance initiatives undertaken by the 
University Compliance Office.   
 
 
VI. Other Business 
No other business was raised.   
 

VII.   Adjournment 

With no other business, Committee Chair Landon adjourned the meeting at 10:18 am. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Exhibit "A"
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Trustee Requests 
 

Follow-up Completion 
Date 

 
1.   Committee Chair Kirk Landon requested that the Office of Sponsored 

Research reduce the reports to the Finance and Audit Committee from 
quarterly to twice a year. 

 

 
Vice President 
George Walker 
   
 

 
2008 

 
2    Committee Chair Landon requested that the University’s Department 

of Athletics provide quarterly reports delineating fund-raising efforts      
to the Finance and Audit Committee.   

 

 
Athletics Director 
Pete Garcia 

 
15 November 
2007 

3. Committee Chair Landon requested that at the next regularly 
scheduled Finance and Audit Committee Meeting the Finance and 
Audit Committee meet separately with the University’s senior 
management.   He also requested that the Finance and Audit 
Committee meet separately with the University’s Internal Audit 
Director.   

  
 

 
 

 
15 November 
2007 

 
 
Exhibits attached: “A,”“B,” “C,” “D,” “E,” “F,” & “G” 

 
MB 

9.18.07 
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Agenda Item 1a 

 
THE FLORIDA INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY  

BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
 15 NOVEMBER 2007 

 
 
SUBJECT:  THE FLORIDA INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF MEDICINE 
                      HEALTH CARE NETWORK FACULTY GROUP PRACTICE           

 
 
 

PROPOSED COMMITTEE ACTION: 
 
       Recommend Board Adoption of the following Resolution: 
 

WHEREAS, in order to provide educationally oriented clinical practice settings and 
opportunities that are essential in the training of medical students; and   
 
WHEREAS, these clinical practice activities by faculty generate income through fees 
collected and these fees must be regulated and processes developed for the orderly 
collection and distribution of such fees; and 
 
WHEREAS, Florida universities, pursuant to Board of Regents Rule 6C-9.017 
adopted by the Board of Governors in January, 2003, have been authorized to 
establish not-for-profit corporations for the handling of such fees; and  
 
WHEREAS, the Florida International University College of Medicine Health Care 
Network Faculty Group Practice meets all of the requirements set forth in Rule 6C-
9.017 for a Faculty Practice Plan;  
  
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED as follows: 

 
The Florida International University Board of Trustees hereby (i) approves the 
formation of the Florida International University College of Medicine Health Care 
Network Faculty Group Practice (the “Corporation”); (ii) approves the Bylaws of 
the Corporation, in the form attached as Exhibit "B"; and (iii) instructs the President 
to submit the Bylaws for approval at the next regularly scheduled Board of 
Governors meeting and to take all steps necessary to carry out the purpose of this 
Resolution. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:  
 
 In order to undertake faculty practice activities, the University has been authorized
 to establish the Florida International University College of Medicine Health Care 
 Network Faculty Group Practice pursuant to Chapter 617, Florida Statutes. 
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      . 
 
STATUTORY AUTHORITY:  
 
 This resolution is being adopted pursuant to the provisions of Florida Board of  
 Regents Rule 6C-9.017. adopted by the Board of Governors in January, 2003.  
      
 

 

 

 
EXHIBITS/SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS: 

 
 

 
• EXHIBIT “B”: BYLAWS  OF THE FLORIDA 

INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY COLLEGE 
OF MEDICINE HEALTH CARE NETWORK 
FACULTY GROUP PRACTICE, INC.  

 
 

 
PRESENTER: 

 
 

 
• DR. JOHN ROCK  
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BYLAWS of 
The Florida International University College of Medicine  

Health Care Network Faculty Group Practice, Inc. 
(A Non-Profit Corporation) 

 

ARTICLE I 
PURPOSE 

 
General Purpose.  The Florida International University College of Medicine Health Care 

Network Faculty Group Practice, Inc. shall be known as The Florida International University 

College of Medicine Health Care Network (FIUHN) and shall exist exclusively to support the 

mission of Florida International University (FIU) to improve and support medical education at 

the Florida International University College of Medicine (FIUCOM).  It is organized as a not-

for-profit corporation under Chapter 617, Florida Statutes.  

 
ARTICLE II 

FISCAL YEAR 
 

The fiscal year of the FIUHN shall begin on the first day of July and end on the last day 

of June in each year. 

 
ARTICLE III 
MEMBERS 

 
The membership of the FIUHN shall consist of all clinical faculty members of the 

FIUCOM who are actively involved in the clinical practice of medicine and who are not adjunct 

faculty members.  When any member ceases to be employed by FIUCOM, his/her membership 

in the FIUHN shall be deemed automatically terminated. 

 
ARTICLE IV 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
 

Section 1.  Powers and Duties of the Board of Directors.  Except as otherwise provided in 

the Articles of Incorporation and these Bylaws, the direction and management of the affairs of 

the FIUHN and the control and disposition of its assets shall be vested in the Board of Directors 

(“Board”) which shall be comprised of nine (9) directors.  

The Board shall have the power to hold and to invest and reinvest any monies it receives 

Exhibit "B"
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and to hold any property, to sell or exchange the same, and to invest and reinvest the proceeds of 

any sale or other conversion of any such property, for the purpose of earning income, which 

income less operating expenses of the FIUHN shall be used for such specific purpose in accord 

with the  FIUHN's aims and the policies of the University and its Board of Trustees.  

The FIUHN shall have the power and authority to borrow money by issuing long or 

short-term notes, bonds, or debentures and to pledge, mortgage, or otherwise encumber its assets 

within the discretion of the Board and the policies of the University and its Board of Trustees. 

  Section 2.  Membership.  The nine (9) members of the Board shall be:  

(a) A designee of the FIUBOT.   

(b) The Dean and Senior Vice President of Medical Affairs of the FIUCOM.  

(c)  The Executive Associate Dean of Clinical Affairs of the FIUCOM.  

(d) The Provost of FIU or his/her Designee. 

(e) The CFO of FIU or his/her Designee.  

(f)  One (1) FIUCOM Non-Chairman Group Faculty Member selected by the 

Clinical Faculty.  

(g)  One (1) FIUCOM Chairman Group Faculty Member selected by the 

Clinical Chairs. 

(h)  Two (2) Community Members who shall not be employees of  FIU and 

who are nominated either by the Committee on Nominations or any 

member of the Board and elected by a majority vote of the Board 

(hereinafter “Community Member”).  One (1) of the Community Members 

must have the financial skills to be designated as the Financial Expert 

pursuant to the criteria of Sarbanes-Oxley.   

Section 3.  Term of Office.  The Dean and Senior Vice President of Medical Affairs of 

the FIUCOM, the Executive Associate Dean of Clinical Affairs of FIU, the Provost of FIU if 

he/she does not name a Designee, the CFO of FIU if he/she does not name a Designee shall serve 

as directors of the FIUHN for such time as they shall continue to serve respectively as Dean and 

Senior Vice President of Medical Affairs of the FIUCOM, Executive Associate Dean of Clinical 

Affairs of FIU, Provost of FIU and CFO of FIU.  Should the Provost or the CFO choose 

Designees to serve as Board members, then those Designees shall serve as Board members for as 

long as the Provost or the CFO shall determine.  For elected members the term of office will be 
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three (3) years.  The initial terms will be staggered with the faculty representative serving one (1) 

year, the chairman representative serving two (2) years and the two (2) Community Members 

serving staggered terms of two (2) and three (3) year term. 

Section 4.  Election.  Any elected director whose term of office shall have expired may be 

elected to another term to a maximum of two (2) consecutive terms.  Nothing in the Bylaws or 

the Articles of Incorporation shall prohibit any elected Board member from being re-elected after 

two (2) terms so long as such Board member does not serve on the Board for at least one (1) year 

between terms.  

Section 5.  Resignation.  A director may resign at any time upon written notice to the 

President or Secretary/Treasurer of the FIUHN.  Unless otherwise specified in the notice, the 

resignation shall take effect upon receipt.  The acceptance of a resignation shall not be necessary 

to make it effective. 

Section 6.  Vacancy.  A vacancy shall exist on the Board upon the death, resignation, or 

removal of a director, upon the disability of a director that renders him or her permanently 

incapacitated or unable to serve, or when a director is no longer qualified to serve as a director.  

A director may be removed from the Board by the affirmative vote of a majority of the 

remaining directors at a properly called meeting of the Board. Whenever any vacancy occurs in 

the Board, it shall be filled without undue delay.  A vacancy shall be filled by a majority vote of 

the remaining members of the Board at a special meeting, which shall be called for that purpose.  

The person so chosen shall hold office for the duration of the previous director’s term. 

 
ARTICLE V 

OFFICERS OF THE BOARD 
 

Section 1.  Number and Method of Election.  The Officers of the Board shall be 

President, Vice President, and Secretary/Treasurer.  The President shall be the Dean and Senior 

Vice President of Medical Affairs of the FIUCOM .  The Vice President and Secretary/Treasurer 

will be nominated by the Committee on Nominations from the membership of the Board.  

Election will require a majority vote of the Board.  An elected officer shall serve a term of one 

(1) year.  Officers are eligible for election for consecutive terms.   

Section 2.  Duties of Officers.  The duties and powers of the officers of the FIUHN shall 

be as follows: 
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 Dean and Senior Vice President of Medical Affairs of the FIUCOM.  The Dean 

and Senior Vice President of Medical Affairs of the FIUCOM shall serve as President.  The 

President shall preside at the meetings of the Board, and shall be an ex officio member of all 

committees, with no voting power.  He/she shall also, at the annual meeting of the FIUHN and 

such other times as he/she deems proper, communicate to the FIUHN or to the Board such 

matters and make such suggestions as may in his/her opinion tend to promote the prosperity and 

welfare and increase the usefulness of the FIUHN and shall perform such other duties as are 

necessarily incident to the office of the President.   The President shall sign all certificates, 

bonds, deeds, mortgages, leases, and contracts of the FIUHN as approved by the Board.  The 

President shall perform all duties, as the Board shall designate.  The President may delegate 

certain duties with the Board’s approval. 

Vice President.  In case of the death or absence of the President, or of his/her 

inability from any cause to act, the Vice President shall perform the duties of the President.  

Secretary/Treasurer.  It shall be the duty of the Secretary/Treasurer to give notice 

of and attend all meetings of the FIUHN and all committees and keep a record of their doings; to 

conduct all correspondence and to carry into execution all orders, votes, and resolutions not 

otherwise committed; to keep a list of the members of the FIUHN; to notify the officers and 

members of the FIUHN of their election; to notify members of the FIUHN of their appointment 

on committees; to furnish the chairman of each committee with the results of the vote under 

which the committee is appointed, and at his/her request give notice of the meetings of the 

committee; and generally to devote his/her best efforts to forwarding the business and advancing 

the interests of the FIUHN.  The Secretary/Treasurer shall have the care and custody of the 

money, funds, valuable paper and documents of the FIUHN.  The Secretary/Treasurer shall keep 

accurate books of accounts of the FIUHN’s transactions, which shall be the property of the 

FIUHN, and shall render financial reports and statements of condition of the FIUHN when so 

requested by the Board or President.  In case of absence or disability of the Secretary/Treasurer, 

the Board shall appoint a Secretary/Treasurer pro tem.  The Secretary/Treasurer shall be the 

keeper of the corporate seal. 

Section 3.  Bond of Secretary/Treasurer.  The Secretary/Treasurer shall give to the 

FIUHN such security for the faithful discharge of his/her duties as the Board may direct. 

Section 4.  Vacancies.  All vacancies in any office shall be filled by the Board without 
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undue delay, at any regular meeting, or at a meeting specially called for that purpose. 

Section 5.  Compensation of Officers.  The officers shall receive such salary or 

compensation as the Board may determine, pursuant to the policies and regulations of the 

University and its Board of Trustees.  

 
ARTICLE VI 

POWERS OF THE UNIVERSITY'S PRESIDENT  
 

The President of the University shall have the following powers and duties: (1) Monitor 

and control the use of university resources by the FIUHN; (2) Control the use of the university 

name by the FIUHN; (3) Monitor compliance of the FIUHN with state and federal laws and 

regulations; (4) Recommend to the Board of Trustees an annual budget; (5) Approve salary 

supplements and other compensation or benefits paid to university faculty and staff from the 

FIUHN assets, consistent with Board of Trustees’ policies; (6) Ensure that the FIUHN enacts a 

policy on ethics and conflicts of interest; and (7) Ratify all nominees to the Board and all 

appointments to Board Committees.  

 
ARTICLE VII 

COMMITTEES 
 

Section 1.  Standing Committees.  At the first meeting of the Board after its election, or 

as soon thereafter as practicable, the President of the FIUHN shall, subject to the Board's 

approval, appoint such committees as he/she may deem necessary and advisable to assist in the 

conduct of the FIUHN's affairs. 

There shall be two (2) standing committees of the Board; the Finance and Audit 

Committee, and the Committee on Nominations.    

Section 2.  Special Committees.  The President of the FIUHN may, at any time, appoint 

other committees to deal with specific issues, for which there is no Standing Committee.  Special 

Committees shall be discharged by the President upon completion of the task for which they are 

established.  

Section 3.  Committee Quorum.  A majority of any committee of the FIUHN shall 

constitute a quorum for the transaction of business, unless any such committee shall, by a 

majority of its entire membership, decide otherwise. 

Section 4.  Committee Vacancies.  The authority, which originally appointed a 
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committee, shall have the power to fill any vacancy on the committee. 

Section 5.  Committees of the Board 

5.1  The Finance and Audit Committee.  The Committee on Nominations shall 

annually recommend to the Board for election to the Finance and Audit Committee one (1) 

member who is independent of management and not a member of the Faculty Practice Plan.  

Two (2) additional members shall be members of the Board.  Members can be appointed for two 

(2) successive terms and re-elected after two (2) terms so long as such Committee member does 

not serve on the Committee for at least one (1) year between terms.  A majority of the members 

of the Committee will constitute a quorum for the transaction of business.  An audit shall be 

conducted annually by outside public accountants and presented to the Finance and Audit 

Committee, which shall in turn present the report of audit, including the scope of the 

examination, to the members of the FIUHN at their next meeting with such recommendations as 

the Finance and Audit Committee shall deem appropriate.  Thereafter, the annual audit report 

shall be submitted by the University President to the Board of Trustees for review no later than 

the end of the fourth month following the close of the organization’s fiscal year.  It shall address 

and oversee financial and administrative policy matters for the FIUHN.  The Committee shall, 

subject to overall guidance by the Board, establish the fees for services.  It shall, subject to 

guidance from the Board, establish a billing and collection policy.  The Finance and Audit 

Committee  shall be responsible for the periodic review and approval of the FIUHN’s annual 

budget, which shall be prepared before the beginning of the FIUHN’s fiscal year, approved by 

the Board and recommended by the University President to the Board of Trustees each year no 

later than sixty (60) days following the beginning of the FIUHN's fiscal year.  The Board of 

Trustees must approve the FIUHN's budget before it can be enacted. 

The Executive Associate Dean for Finance shall be an ex officio non-voting member of 

the Finance Committee.  The Committee shall keep a record of its proceedings and may appoint 

the Secretary/Treasurer for that purpose. 

 5.2  Committee on Nominations.  Prior to the Annual Meeting, the Board shall 

appoint a Committee of Nominations of five (5) members, none of whom shall be a member of 

the Board, whose duty it shall be to nominate candidates to fill vacancies in the Board Public 

Member position and officers of the FIUHN.  The Board shall name the Chair of the Committee 

who shall be a Board member.  The nominee representing the Clinical Chair Advisory Group 
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shall be selected from the recommendations of the Clinical Chair Advisory Group.   The 

nominee representing the Clinical Faculty Advisory Group shall be selected from the 

recommendations made by the Clinical Faculty Advisory Group. The slate of nominations will 

be presented at the annual meeting of the FIUHN.  

Section 6.  Composition of Committees.  Individuals other than Directors shall be eligible 

to serve on committees.  However, the Chairperson of the Committees shall be a Director. 

 
ARTICLE VIII 

MEETINGS OF THE FIUHN 
 

Section 1.  Annual Meeting of the FIUHN. There shall be an annual meeting for 

receiving the annual reports of officers, directors and committees, and the transaction of other 

business.  Notice of the meeting, signed by the Secretary/Treasurer, shall be mailed by U.S. Mail 

or delivered electronically, except as herein or by statute otherwise provided, to the last recorded 

physical or electronic address of each member at least ten (10) days and not more than fifty (50) 

days before the time appointed for the meeting.  All notices of meetings shall set forth the place, 

date, time and purpose of the meeting. 

Section 2.  Regular Meetings. Regular meetings of the Board shall be held no less often 

than quarterly.  Notice of the meeting, signed by the Secretary/Treasurer, shall be mailed by U.S. 

Mail or delivered electronically, except as herein or by statute otherwise provided, to the last 

recorded physical or electronic address of each member at least ten (10) days and not more than 

fifty (50) days before the time appointed for the meeting.  The purpose of regular meetings shall 

be for the transaction of such business as may lawfully come before each meeting.  The 

Secretary/Treasurer of the FIUHN shall provide the directors with a schedule of the regular 

meetings.                                                              

Section 3.  Special Meetings.  The President of FIUHN, the President of FIU or any two 

(2) Board members may call special meetings of the Board.  No business other than that 

specified in the notice of meeting shall be transacted at any special meeting of the Board.    

Section 4.  Telephone Meetings.  The Board and Committee meetings may be conducted 

by telephone conference or similar communications facilities if the President or the Chairperson 

of the Committee determines it is appropriate and if all persons participating in such meetings 

are able to hear each other as if the meeting were held in person.   
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Section 5.  Waiver.  Any Member, Officer or Director may waive, in writing, any notice 

required to be given by law or under these Bylaws, whether before or after the time stated 

therein.  Notwithstanding the provisions of any of the foregoing sections, a meeting of the 

Directors of this FIUHN may be held at any time and at any place within or without the State of 

Florida, and any action may be taken thereat, if notice is waived in writing by every member 

having the right to vote at the meeting.  Attendance of any Board or Committee member at any 

meeting shall be deemed a waiver of notice of such meeting.   

5.1   Notice of a meeting property called for the purpose of amending either the 

Articles or Bylaws of the FIUHN may not be waived. 

Section 6.  Quorum.  The presence in person, or telephonically, if Chairperson has 

permitted participation by telephone, of a majority of the Directors of the FIUHN entitled to vote 

shall be necessary to constitute a quorum for the transaction of business. 

Section 7.  Voting.  If the manner of deciding any question has not otherwise been 

prescribed, it shall be decided by a majority of the votes cast at a meeting at which a quorum is 

present. 

Section 8.  Action by Written Consent.  Any action required or permitted to be taken at 

any meeting of the Board or of any committee designated by the Board may be taken without a 

meeting if consent in writing, setting forth the action to be taken, shall be signed by all 

Member(s) of the Board or of such committee.  The consent shall have the same force and effect 

as a unanimous vote of a meeting.  Action by written consent shall not be taken to amend the 

Articles or Bylaws except at a meeting properly called for that purpose. 

Section 9.  Order of Business.  Roberts Rules or Order will be followed at all the 

meetings of the FIUHN and the Board.  

The Chair without debate shall decide any question as to priority of business. 

This order of business may be altered or suspended at any meeting by a majority vote of 

the members present. 

Section 10.  Agenda and Minutes.  A written agenda of the matters to be considered at a 

Board or committee meeting shall be delivered to members thereof prior to such meeting.  

Written minutes of the proceedings of the Board and committees shall be maintained and 

all actions taken at Board and committee meetings shall be properly recorded in the minutes.   
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ARTICLE IX 
ADMINISTRATION POLICIES 

 
 Section 1.  Officer of Corporation.  The Executive Associate Dean of Clinical Affairs 

shall be the President of the FIUHN for as long as he/she serves in that position.  As President, 

he/she shall oversee all day-to-day affairs of the FIUHN and shall serve as Chairman of the 

Executive Committee of the FIUHN. 

 
Section 2.  Affairs and Operations.  Notwithstanding any other provision of these Bylaws 

to the contrary, the affairs and operations of the FIUHN shall be conducted in strict compliance 

with the policy and regulations of the Florida Board of Governors and the University concerning 

the faculty practice plan for the FIUCOM, approved at the _______________ meeting, as it may 

hereafter be amended. 

Section 3.  Financial Audits and Reports.  All financial records of the FIUHN shall be 

available to the appropriate personnel of the University from time to time as determined by the 

Dean of the FIUCOM.  The Board shall engage an independent certified public accountant 

(CPA) to perform an annual audit of the organization’s financial statements, with the objective 

being to render an opinion on the financial statements. The cost of the audit shall be borne by the 

FIUHN as an operating expense.  Copies of each annual audited financial report shall be 

promptly provided to the President of the University and the Dean of the FIUCOM for their 

review.   

Section 4.  Distribution of Net Receipts.  The accumulation, expenditure and distribution 

of all funds of FIUHN shall be exclusively for the improvement and support of medical 

education at FIUCOM and shall be made only after approval by the Dean of FIUCOM or his/her 

designee.  The distribution of Net Receipts shall be made pursuant to the terms of the Operation 

Agreement between FIU and FIUCOM.   

 
ARTICLE X 

SEAL 
 

The seal of the FIUHN shall be as more particularly shown in the following impression. 
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ARTICLE XI 
COMMITMENT TO COMPLIANCE 

 

The  FIUHN  is a tax-exempt organization dedicated to providing quality clinical services 

to the South Florida community.  The FIUHN is committed to meeting the highest ethical 

standards in all of its operations and clinical services.  It is committed to compliance with the 

laws, rules and regulations that govern its operations and committed to establishing a compliance 

program that will provide the FIUHN employees with tools to understand and comply with such 

laws. 

 
ARTICLE XII 

AMENDMENTS 

The Bylaws of the FIUHN shall be made, altered or rescinded by a two-thirds vote of all 

members of the Board at any regular or at any special meeting called for that purpose; provided, 

however, that no bylaw may be adopted, amended or rescinded without the prior written 

approval of the President of FIU. 

 
ARTICLE XIII 

INDEMNIFICATION 
 

 The indemnification of any director, officer or employee of the FIUHN shall be as 

provided by law.  

 
ARTICLE XIV 
DISSOLUTION 

 
 In the event that the FIUHN shall dissolve or otherwise terminate its corporate existence, 

subject to the provisions of Chapter 617, Florida Statutes, the FIUHN shall distribute all its 

existing assets as provided in the Article of Incorporation.   
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Agenda Item 1b 

 
 

THE FLORIDA INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY  
BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

15 NOVEMBER 2007 
 

SUBJECT:  THE FLORIDA INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF MEDICINE 
                      HEALTH CARE NETWORK FACULTY GROUP PRACTICE BANK ACCOUNT 

 
 

 
PROPOSED COMMITTEE ACTION: 

 
        Recommend Board Adoption of the following Resolution: 
 
 WHEREAS, the Florida International University College of Medicine Health 
 Care Network Faculty Group Practice (the “Corporation”) must designate the 
 depositories at which its funds may be deposited and the signatories for accounts; 

 
 THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT, the following banking institution is 
 hereby designated as the depository for the Corporation’s funds;  
 

 Bank of America, a national banking association located in Miami, Florida 
(“Bank”); and  

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, the Senior Vice President for Medical 
Affairs and Dean of the College of Medicine, the Chief Financial Officer, and their 
respective designees, are each individually authorized to take all actions necessary to 
open or close bank accounts at the designated depository; and  
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, any of the following persons are 
authorized to sign any and all checks, drafts and orders against any funds or accounts 
at any time of the Corporation at the Bank of America within the limits established 
by the Board of Trustees and the University President.  However, all expenditures 
authorizations, regardless of type of transaction, will require the approval of any two 
of the individuals listed below, one of which shall be a University officer. 
 

• Provost 
• Chief Financial Officer 
• Executive Associate Dean of Finance and Administration 
• President of the Board of the Corporation 
• Assistant Vice President of Support Organizations 
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
A. STATUTORY AUTHORITY: 
Section 1011.42, Florida Statutes (2004), University depositories; deposits into 
and withdrawals from depositories, states in relevant part: 
 
(1) The board of trustees of each university shall designate the depositories in which 
any university funds may be deposited. No bank shall be designated unless it is a 
qualified depository as provided by Florida Statutes. 

 

B. EXPLANATION FOR PROPOSED BOARD ACTION: 

The Board must designate the banking institutions that may serve as depositories of 
University funds and the persons authorized to sign on such account. 

 
 

 
 

 

 
EXHIBITS/SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS: 

 
  NONE 

 
 

 
FACILITATOR/PRESENTER: 

 
  DR. JOHN ROCK  
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Agenda Item 2 

 
 

THE FLORIDA INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY  
BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

15 NOVEMBER 2007 
 
 

SUBJECT:  University Tuition Fees Schedule Regulation FIU-1101 – Amendment 
Spring 2007-2008 
 

 
 

PROPOSED COMMITTEE ACTION: 
 

       Recommend Board adoption of the following Resolution: 
 

WHEREAS, the Florida International University Board of Trustees (the BOT) is 
authorized to set tuition and fees for the University within the limits provided by 
law; 

 
WHEREAS, at the September 27, 2007 Board of Governors Meeting, the Florida 
Board of Governors voted to raise Undergraduate Tuition effective Spring 2008,by 
five percent (5%); 
 
AND WHEREAS, the Legislature has required that by November 21, 2007, each 
state university must submit a plan to the Board of Governors “specifying the 
amount and percent of the funds generated by the 5-percent tuition increase in the 
Spring 2008 term which will be used for need-based financial aid for Florida 
residents.”  

 
THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT, the BOT approves the revised Tuition 
Fees Schedule FIU-1101 regulation attached as Exhibit “C” which reflects the 
increase in the Spring 2008 tuition and fees; ; 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, the BOT delegates authority to the 
University President to forward the Regulation to the Board of Governors for 
approval and to approve any subsequent amendments that are based on comments 
to the Regulation received from the Board of Governors and as a result of the 
regulation-making process; 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, the President report to the BOT at its next 
regularly scheduled meeting on any substantive change requested or made to the 
Regulation as a result of comments received by the Board of Governors and the 
regulation-making process; 
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AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, the BOT delegates authority to the 
University President to submit the Plan related to the need-based financial aid for 
Florida residents attached as Exhibit “D” to the Board of Governors for approval 
and to approve any subsequent amendments that are based on comments to the Plan 
received from the Board of Governors, and to report to the BOT at its next regularly 
scheduled meeting. 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
EXHIBITS/SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS: 

 
 

 
 EXHIBIT “C”: TUITION FEES SCHEDULE, 

FIU-1101 
 EXHIBIT “D”: PLAN FOR NEED-BASED 

FINANCIAL AID FOR FLORIDA 
RESIDENTS 

 
 

FACILITATOR/PRESENTER: 
 
 

 
 VIVIAN A. SANCHEZ 
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THE FLORIDA INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

FLORIDA BOARD OF GOVERNORS 
 

 
 
FIU-1101 Tuition Fees Schedule 
 

(1)  Tuition shall be defined as the basic fee charged to a student for 

instruction provided by the Florida International University. Tuition consists of the 

following fees: 

1. Resident Fee; 

2. Student Financial Aid Fee; 

3. Capital Improvement Trust Fund Fee; 

4. Building Fee; 

5. Health Fee; 

6. Athletic Fee; and 

7. Activity and Service Fee. 

 In addition to the fees set forth in 1.-7. above, a non- Florida student, as 

defined in the Florida Board of Governors’ Resolution, will pay the Out-of-State Fee and 

the Non-Resident Student Financial Aid Fee. 

(2) Registration shall be defined as consisting of two components: 

(a) Formal enrollment in one or more credit courses approved and scheduled 

by the University; and, 

(b) Tuition payment, or other appropriate arrangements for tuition payment 

(installment payment, deferment, or third party billing) for the courses in which the 

student is enrolled. 
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(3) A student is liable for tuition associated with all courses for which the 

student is registered.  The fee payment deadline shall be as determined by the University. 

(4) The following tuition shall be levied and collected on a per credit hour 

basis, effective the fall spring semester indicated for each student regularly enrolled, 

unless provided otherwise by law, or Board of Governor or University rule or regulation. 

FALL SPRING 2007 2008  

 Undergraduate  Graduate   Law 
Fee  Resident Non-  Resident Non-     Resident     Non- 
    Resident   Resident           Resident 
 
Resident $73.71 $77.39  $73.71 $77.39     $222.21     $222.21      $252.54     $252.54 

 

Out-of-State $393.62      $480.07    $437.60 
 
Athletic $13.05 $13.05 $13.05      $13.05       $13.05   $13.05 
 
Activity 
and Service $10.52 $10.52 $10.52     $10.52  $10.52 $10.52 
 
Student 
Financial Aid $3.68 $3.86    $3.68 $3.86 $11.11         $11.11 $12.62        $12.62 
 

Non-Resident 
Financial Aid  $19.68     $24.00           $21.88 
 
Capital 
Improvement 
Trust Fund  $2.44 $2.44 $2.44 $2.44  $2.44 $2.44 
 
Building  $2.32 $2.32 $2.32 $2.32  $2.32 $2.32 
  

(5)  (a) For those new students enrolled in graduate classes in the Fall 2006, or 

thereafter, in addition to the tuition and fees set forth in paragraph (4) above, the 

University shall levy and collect an additional Resident Fee of $10.57 per credit hour and 
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an additional Student Financial Aid Fee of $0.52 per credit hour.  The additional fees 

authorized by this paragraph (5)(a) shall not apply to a graduate student who was enrolled 

in a graduate program prior to Fall 2006, and such student’s enrollment has not lapsed in 

four terms before re-enrolling in the same graduate program.  

(b) For those new students enrolled in the law school in the Fall 2006, or 

thereafter, in addition to the tuition and fees set forth in paragraph (4) above, the 

University shall levy and collect an additional Resident Fee of $12.02 per credit hour and 

an additional Student Financial Aid Fee of $0.60 per credit hour.  The additional fees 

authorized by this paragraph (5)(b) shall not apply to a law school student who was 

enrolled in law school prior to Fall 2006, and such student’s enrollment has not lapsed for 

four terms before re-enroll in the same program. 

(6) Effective the Fall 2005 term, during any semester in which a graduate 

nonresident student has been appointed as a Graduate Assistant for at least .25 FTE, the 

Out-of-State Fee for the student shall be $0.00 per credit hour. 

(7) The following fees shall be levied and collected on a per semester basis, 

effective the fall semester indicated for each student regularly enrolled, unless provided 

otherwise by law, or Board of Governor or University rule or regulation. 
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FALL 2007   

 

 Undergraduate Graduate  Law 
Fee Resident Non-  Resident Non-  Resident Non- 
   Resident   Resident           Resident 
 
Health   $67.20 $67.20  $67.20     $67.20    $67.20        $67.20 
 
Inter-  
collegiate 
Athletics  $10.00 $10.00  $10.00  $10.00  $10.00        $10.00 
 

 (8) Effective the Fall Semester 2007, each student enrolled in the same 

undergraduate course more than twice shall be assessed an additional $179.88 per credit 

hour for each such course in addition to the fees set forth above. 

 
 (9) Optional fees.   
Orientation fee      $ 35.00 
Identification Card      $ 10.00 
Fee for Transcript      $   5.00 
Fee for Diploma replacement     $ 10.00 
Late Payment fee      $100.00 
Late Registration fee      $100.00 
Off-Campus Fee      cost 
Fingerprinting       cost 
Materials and Supplies fee     cost 
Library Fines and Penalties     varies 
 
 
 
Authority: Resolution of the Florida Board of Governors dated January 7, 2003; Fla. Stat. 
sections 1001.74(11) and 1009.24, 2007-08 General Appropriations Act, Section 156, History- 
New 11-3-02, Amended 9-3-03, 8-22-04- 9-1-05, Formerly 6C8-6.010, Amended 6-13-06, 7-20-
07, Amended ____. 
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Florida International University 
Board of Trustees 

Plan for Need-Based Financial Aid for Florida Residents 
 

 
 
 
Florida International University plans to use 30% of the tuition revenue generated by the 5% 
tuition increase as need-based financial aid for Florida residents.  
 
Based on Fall 2007 enrollment and traditional fall-to-spring enrollment patterns, it is projected 
that the additional tuition revenue will be $1,192,000 of which $358,000 (30%) will be devoted 
to need-based financial aid. 
 
This financial aid will be distributed to all Pell Grant eligible students who are enrolled at the 
start of the Spring 2008 semester in the amount of $3.00 per credit hour. 
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Agenda Item 3 
 
 

THE FLORIDA INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

15 NOVEMBER 2007 
 
SUBJECT:  UNIVERSITY INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN, 2007-2008 

_______________________________________________________________________ 
 
PROPOSED COMMITTEE ACTION: 
 
    Adopt the following Resolution: 

 
WHEREAS, the Operating Procedures of the Florida International University 
Board of Trustees’ (the BOT) Finance and Audit Committee Charter (the Charter) 
provides that the Committee shall review and approve the Office of Internal Audit’s 
annual audit plan, as attached to this Resolution as Exhibit “E,” and 

 
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Florida International University 
Finance and Audit Committee adopt the 2007-2008 University Internal Audit Plan 
for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2008. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
 LEGAL AUTHORITY: 

The BOT Operating Procedures, Finance and Audit Committee Charter, Specific 
Responsibilities: The Office of Internal Audit, states in relevant part: 

 
The Finance Committee shall… Review and approve the Office of Internal Audit’s 
annual audit plan (and any subsequent changes thereto), considering the University-
wide risk assessment and the degree of coordination with the Auditor General’s 
Office for an effective, efficient, non-redundant use of audit resources. 

 
 EXPLANATION OF COMMITTEE ACTION: 

The Finance and Audit Committee Charter mandates approval of the audit plan for 
the upcoming fiscal year. 

___________________________________________________________________________ 
 

  

 

EXHIBITS/SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS:  EXHIBIT “ E”: UNIVERSITY INTERNAL 
AUDIT PLAN, 2007-2008 

 
 

 
FACILITATOR/PRESENTER: 

 
 

 
 PYONG CHO 
 MANUEL SANCHEZ 
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For 
 

The Fiscal Year 2007-2008 
 
    
 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES    
 
 

                                                    November 15, 2007 
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October 12, 2007 
 
TO:  Modesto Maidique, President 
 
FROM: Pyong Cho, Audit Manager 
 
SUBJECT: ACTION ITEM – University Internal Audit Plan for 2007-2008  
 
Using the same risk assessment procedures as last year, we identified a list of auditable 
processes/areas based on each financial reporting category within the certified financial statements 
for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2006.  
 
Discussions were held with various financial and other University management to determine high-
risk and high priority areas to audit from their perspective.  After obtaining Office of Internal Audit 
(OIA) staff input and applying various risk factors, such as management/auditor concerns, prior 
audit history, financial controls, financial exposure/materiality, and public/regulatory exposure, etc., 
we prioritized the high risk auditable processes/areas. In addition, auditable Information 
Technology areas were evaluated and high risk exposures were identified using appropriate risk 
factors.  The audit areas were identified and presented to the University Operations Committee for 
their review and feedback.  
 
As a result of the risk assessment process, the areas that were identified to be included in the audit 
plan for fiscal year 2007-2008 are noted in Attachment A.  The audit plan also includes 
investigations, follow-up and other audit related activities, which noted in Attachment B.  
Attachment C details the tentative timeline of when the audits and investigations will be performed. 
 
Finally, since the OIA adheres to the International Standards for the Professional Practice of 
Internal Auditing, we will have a quality assurance review performed on the operations of our 
department by a regional CPA firm, Morrison, Brown, Argiz and Favra, LLP.  This review is 
required to be performed at least every five years, and was last conducted by the State Auditor 
General in May 2002.  
 
The audit plan is based on 5.5 of the seven authorized audit positions being filled throughout the 
year.  Upon your approval, the audit plan will be presented to the Finance and Audit Committee for 
final ratification. 
 
C: Cristina Mendoza, Vice President and General Counsel 

OFFICE OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
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                                            FLORIDA INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY                     Attachment A 
OFFICE OF INTERNAL AUDIT 

2007-2008 AUDIT PLAN  
 

 
Audit and Review Activities 
 
1. Review of Computer Warranty and Operating Systems Cost  
 
2. Follow-up Audit on Implemented Recommendations  
 
3. Construction - Minor Projects (less than $1 million) 
 
4. Review of Consultant Expenses 
 
5. Student Fees - On-Line Courses 
 
6. Student Fees - Tuition Plus Courses 
 
7. Payroll (ADP) 
 
8. Controls Over Decentralized Cash Collections 
 
9. Controls Over University Vehicle Usage 
 
10. Review of Cellular Phone Expenses 
 
11. Parking and Transportation Revenues 
 
12. Purchasing Card Controls 
 
13. Contracts and Grants   
 
14. College of Law                  
  
IT Audit and Review Activities 
 
15. Security Over Wireless Access Points 
 
16. AIDS Research Project IT systems                                                           
 
17. IT Security Over Remote Credit/Debit Card Collections                         
 
18. IT Security Over Applied Research Center                                                                           
 
Other 
 
1. Quality Assurance Review of the Office of Internal Audit    
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                                                   FLORIDA INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY                   Attachment B 
OFFICE OF INTERNAL AUDIT 

2007-2008 AUDIT PLAN  
 

 
 

Follow Up Activities 
 

We will follow up on the current status of the implementation of recommendations prior to each 
Finance and Audit Committee Meeting. 
 

  
 

 
Audit Related Services 

 
1. Risk Assessment and Audit Plan 
2. Audit Committee Reports for each Scheduled Meeting 
3. Annual Report 
4. Surprise Cash Counts 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Investigation Activities 
 

1. College of Business Administration Complaint  
2. Facilities Complaint 
3. Grade Change Complaint 
4. Additional Metropolitan Center Complaint 

 
Other Activities 

 
1. Get Lean Hotline Monitoring 
2. Coordination with State Auditor General 
3. Revision of Audit/Investigation Operations Manual 
4. The Office’s Web Site Update 
5. Training and Seminars for Staff 
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                                               FLORIDA INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY                     Attachment C 
OFFICE OF INTERNAL AUDIT 

2007-2008 AUDIT PLAN  
 
TIMELINE FOR AUDIT & INVESTIGATION ACTIVITIES   QTR 1        QTR 2       QTR 3       QTR 4 
 
1. Review of Computer Warranty and Operating Systems Cost X  
 
2. Follow-up Audit on Implemented Recommendations        X 
 
3. Construction - Minor Projects (less than $1million)    X 
 
4. Review of Consultant Expenses       X  
 
5. Student Fees - On-Line Courses       X 
 
6. Student Fees - Tuition Plus Courses                  X 
  
7. Payroll (ADP)                       X 
 
8. Controls Over Decentralized Cash Collections                                                              X  
 
9. Controls Over University Vehicle Usage                                                                                 X 
 
10. Review of Cellular Phone Expenses               X 
      
11. Parking and Transportation Revenues                   X 
 
12. Purchasing Card Controls                                X 
 
13. Contracts and Grants                         X 
 
14. College of Law                      X 
 
15. Security Over Wireless Access Points                                                                 X 
 
16. AIDS Research Project IT systems                                                                                          X 
   
17. IT Security Over Remote Credit/Debit Card Collections                                                        X 
 
18. IT Security Over Applied Research Center                                                                                             X  
 
19. College of Business Administration Complaint X  
 
20. Facilities Complaint X 
 
21. Grade Change Complaint X 
 
22. Additional Metropolitan Center Complaint X 
 
 
OTHER 
 
1.   Quality Assurance Review of the Office of Internal Audit                                 X 
 
 

Exhibit "E"

39



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page intentionally left blank 
 

40



Agenda Item 4a 
 

 
THE FLORIDA INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY  

BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
15 NOVEMBER 2007 

 
SUBJECT:  FLORIDA INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY FOUNDATION, INC. FINANCIAL 

AUDIT, 2006-2007 
 
 

   PROPOSED COMMITTEE ACTION: 
 
        Recommend Board adoption of the following Resolution: 
 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Florida Administrative Code Section 6C8-6.100 (6), the 
Florida International University Foundation, Inc. (FIU Foundation, Inc.) must 
submit an independently conducted financial audit of its accounts and records, which 
has been approved by its governing board and recommended by the University 
President to the Florida International University Board of Trustees (the BOT) for 
review and approval; and 
 
WHEREAS, the FIU Foundation, Inc. Board of Directors has approved the FIU 
Foundation, Inc. Financial Audit for 2006-2007 on 25 October 2007, attached hereto 
as Exhibit “F,” and the University President is recommending its approval; 

 
THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the BOT hereby approves the attached 
FIU Foundation, Inc. Financial Audit for 2006-2007 and authorizes the Executive 
Director of the FIU Foundation, Inc. to take all actions necessary pertaining to this 
Financial Audit, including filing the report with the Auditor General.  

        
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

 
LEGAL AUTHORITY: 
 
Section 6C8-6.100 (6) of the Florida Administrative Code, states in relevant 
part: 
(6) Each DSO shall cause a financial audit of its accounts and records to be 
conducted by an independent certified public accountant after the close of each fiscal 
year. The audit report shall be submitted by the President of the University to the 
Board of Trustees no later than the end of the fourth month following the close of 
the organization’s fiscal year. 

 
ARTICLE 3 Section 2 of the Florida International University Foundation 
Bylaws, states in relevant part: 
(iii) It shall cause an audit to be made by an independent certified public accountant 
of the books of the Foundation as soon as possible after the close of the fiscal year 
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of the Foundation, and to have the results reported to the Executive Director of the 
Foundation immediately, and to the full Board at their next meeting thereafter.  The 
annual audit report shall be submitted by the University President to the Board of 
Trustees for review no later than the end of the fourth month following the close of 
the organization’s fiscal year. 
 

 

 

 
EXHIBITS/SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS: 

 
 

 
 EXHIBIT “F”:  FLORIDA 

INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY 
FOUNDATION, INC. FINANCIAL AUDIT 
2006-2007  

 
 

 
FACILITATOR/PRESENTER: 

 
 

 
 NOEL GUILLAMA-ALVAREZ 
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Agenda Item 4b  
 

 
THE FLORIDA INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY  

BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
15 NOVEMBER 2007 

 
SUBJECT:  FLORIDA INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY RESEARCH FOUNDATION, INC. 
FINANCIAL AUDIT, 2006-2007 

 
 

   PROPOSED COMMITTEE ACTION: 
 
        Recommend Board adoption of the following Resolution: 
 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Florida Administrative Code Section 6C8-6.100 (6), the 
Florida International University Research Foundation, Inc. (FIU Research 
Foundation, Inc.) must submit an independently conducted financial audit of its 
accounts and records, which has been approved by its governing board and 
recommended by the University President to the Florida International University 
Board of Trustees (the BOT) for review and approval; and 
 
WHEREAS, the FIU Research Foundation, Inc. Financial Audit for 2006-2007, 
attached hereto as Exhibit “G,” has been submitted and the University President is 
recommending its approval, pending the approval of the FIU Research Foundation, 
Inc. Board of Directors; 

 
THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the BOT hereby approves the attached 
FIU Research Foundation, Inc. Financial Audit for 2006-2007 and authorizes the 
Executive Director of the FIU Research Foundation, Inc. to take all actions 
necessary pertaining to this Financial Audit, including filing the report with the 
Auditor General.  

        
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

 
LEGAL AUTHORITY: 
 
Section 6C8-6.100 (6) of the Florida Administrative Code, states in relevant 
part: 
(6) Each DSO shall cause a financial audit of its accounts and records to be 
conducted by an independent certified public accountant after the close of each fiscal 
year. The audit report shall be submitted by the President of the University to the 
Board of Trustees no later than the end of the fourth month following the close of 
the organization’s fiscal year. 
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ARTICLE 3 Section 3 of the Florida International University Research 
Foundation, Inc. Bylaws, states in relevant part: 
(d) To cause an annual independent audit of the corporation's books and 
records to be made for transmittal directly to the Board of Directors. 
 

 

 

 
EXHIBITS/SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS: 

 
 

 
 EXHIBIT “G”:  FLORIDA 

INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY 
RESEARCH FOUNDATION, INC. 
FINANCIAL AUDIT 2006-2007  

 
 

 
FACILITATOR/PRESENTER: 

 
 

 
 AIME MARTINEZ 
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Agenda Item 4c 
 

 
THE FLORIDA INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY  

BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
15 NOVEMBER 2007 

 
SUBJECT:  FLORIDA INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY ATHLETICS FINANCE 

CORPORATION,  FINANCIAL AUDIT, 2006-2007 
 
 

   PROPOSED COMMITTEE ACTION: 
 
        Recommend Board adoption of the following Resolution: 
 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Florida Administrative Code Section 6C8-6.100 (6), the 
Florida International University Athletics Finance Corporation (FIU Athletics 
Finance Corp.) must submit an independently conducted financial audit of its 
accounts and records, which has been approved by its governing board and 
recommended by the University President to the Florida International University 
Board of Trustees (the BOT) for review and approval; and 
 
WHEREAS, the FIU Athletics Finance Corp. Financial Audit for 2006-2007, 
attached hereto as Exhibit “H,” has been submitted and the University President is 
recommending its approval, pending the approval of the FIU Athletics Finance 
Corp. Board of Directors; 

 
THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the BOT hereby approves the attached 
FIU Athletics Finance Corp. Financial Audit for 2006-2007 and authorizes the 
Executive Director of the FIU Athletics Finance Corp. to take all actions necessary 
pertaining to this Financial Audit, including filing the report with the Auditor 
General.  

        
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

 
LEGAL AUTHORITY: 
 
Section 6C8-6.100 (6) of the Florida Administrative Code, states in relevant 
part: 
(6) Each DSO shall cause a financial audit of its accounts and records to be 
conducted by an independent certified public accountant after the close of each fiscal 
year. The audit report shall be submitted by the President of the University to the 
Board of Trustees no later than the end of the fourth month following the close of 
the organization’s fiscal year. 
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ARTICLE 5 Section 4 of the Florida International University Athletics 
Finance Corp, Inc. Bylaws, states in relevant part: 
(d) To cause an annual audit to be made by an independent certified public 
accountant of the Corporation’s books and records as soon as possible after the 
close of the fiscal year of the Corporation and to have the results reported to the 
Chairperson of the Corporation immediately and to the full Board at its next 
meeting thereafter. The annual audit report shall be submitted by the President of 
FIU to the Board of Trustees for review no later than the end of the fourth month 
following the close of the Corporation's fiscal year. The annual audit report also 
shall be submitted to the Auditor General and to the State Board of Education no 
later than nine (9) months after the close of the Corporation's fiscal year. The 
audit shall be conducted in accordance with rules promulgated by the Board of 
Trustees of FIU and with policies adopted by the Auditor General; and 

 

 

 
EXHIBITS/SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS: 

 
 

 
 EXHIBIT “H”:  FLORIDA 

INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY 
ATHLETICS FINANCE CORPORATION,  
FINANCIAL AUDIT 2006-2007  

 
 

 
FACILITATOR/PRESENTER: 

 
 

 
 AIME MARTINEZ 
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Agenda Item 5 
 

 
 

THE FLORIDA INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY  
BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

15 NOVEMBER 2007 
 
 

SUBJECT:  OFFICE OF INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT  
 
 

PROPOSED COMMITTEE ACTION: 
 
None. Discussion item. 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 
EXHIBITS/SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS: 

 
   INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 

           
 

 
FACILITATOR/PRESENTER: 

 

 
 PYONG CHO 
 MANUEL SANCHEZ 
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Executive Summary – Office of Internal Audit Status Report 
Board of Trustees   
Finance and Audit Committee  
October 12, 2007 
 

 
The report details the current status of the Office of Internal Audit.  During this reporting period, we 
completed the following projects: College of Business Administration Complaint, Facilities 
Complaint, Grade Change Complaint, and Additional Metropolitan Center Complaint.  In 
addition, the following audits were in progress: Review of Computer Warranty and Operating 
Systems Cost, Follow-up Audit on Implemented Recommendations, Purchasing Card Controls, 
and Student Fees-On-Line Courses. 
 
In addition, the report includes a summary of the current status of management’s implementation of 
prior recommendations from internal and external audits.  Our current implementation rate is 65 
percent as compared with 77 percent reported at the last Finance and Audit Committee Meeting. 
 
Finally, the report includes a recap of completed training hours for the current year through October 
12, 2007 by each auditor. 
 
With respect to staffing, our IT auditor resigned, effective October 12, 2007 to pursue another 
opportunity in New Jersey.  This position has already been posted.  This may impact our future audit 
plan.   
 
If you have any questions prior to the meeting, please feel free to contact me at (305) 348-6967. 
 
 
Pyong Cho 
Audit Manager 
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FLORIDA INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY                   
OFFICE OF INTERNAL AUDIT 

 
INVESTIGATIONS 

 
 As of October 12, 2007, we completed our fieldwork and draft report for the following 

investigations: 
 
            Assigned
 Investigation/Responsible Executive    Status   Auditor
    
 

1. College of Business Administration Complaint  Complete  Sanchez 
  - Executive Dean Elam 
 
2. Facilities Complaint - CFO & Senior VP Sanchez Complete  Cho 

 
3. Grade Change Complaint - VP Webb   Complete  Maddux II 

 
4. Additional Metropolitan Center Complaint  Complete  Mayungbe 

   - Provost & Executive VP Berkman 
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FLORIDA INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY 
OFFICE OF INTERNAL AUDIT 

 
FOLLOW-UP STATUS REPORT - INTERNAL AUDITS 

      The following summarizes the current status of audit issues from prior internal audit reports as of October 2007. 
       Note:  Items bolded in status column (Yes or No) are due for implementation this period. 

 
Report Audit Issue(s) Responsible 

Executive/Director 
Status Revised 

Due Date
Original 
Due Date  

Access Controls Over PS 
Student Records Module  
  Report Issued: Feb. 23, 2006 

Confidential and exempt from public 
records by Florida Statutes 
For 29 recommendations, 28 implemented 
and 1 outstanding (Not Due) 
 

Sanchez/Yao/Grillo 
 

 No 
 

11/07 12/06 

Access Controls Over PS 
Financial Aid Module 
 Report Issued:  May 5, 2006 

Confidential and exempt from public 
records by Florida Statutes 
For 19 recommendations, 18 implemented 
and 1 outstanding (Not Due) 
 

 Sanchez/Yao/Grillo 
  

 No 
 

12/07 Various 

Access Controls Over PS 
Student Financials Module* 
 Report Issued : June 30, 2006 

Confidential and exempt from public 
records by Florida Statutes 
For 22 recommendations,  20 implemented 
2 outstanding  (1 Due) 
 

 Sanchez/Yao/Grillo  Yes 
 

N/A  
 
 

Various 

Allegations Against the 
Director of Enterprise  
Technology Support Services 
  Report Issued:  July 7, 2006 
 

1. Purchasing Rule – Gift (Rec. #3.3) 
 
 
 

Sanchez/Millspaugh 
      

 No 
   
   

10/07 
 
 

09/06 
 

Student Administration (SA) 
Oracle Databases* 
  Report Issued: Dec. 19, 2006 

Confidential and exempt from public 
records by Florida Statutes 
For  35 recommendations,  26 implemented 
9 outstanding. (7 Due) 
 

 Sanchez/Yao Yes (5) 
  No (2) 
  
 

N/A 
Various 
 

Various 
Various 

Audit of University Health 
Services-Patient Information 
Systems* 
 Report Issued: Feb. 28, 2007 

Confidential and exempt from public 
records by Florida Statutes 
For  26 recommendations, 17 implemented 
9 outstanding. (6 Due) 

 

 Jones/Dollinger Yes (3) 
 No (3) 

 

N/A 
Various 
 

Various 
Various 

Audit of the Contracts & 
Grants Expenditures 
(Other Than Payroll) 
 Report Issued: March 21, 2007 
 

1. Indirect/Direct Costs (Rec. #3.2) 
 

Walker/Barabino 
 
 

 No 
  
  
  

12/07 
 

06/07 
 

 

Audit of Victim Advocacy 
Center-Patient Information 
Systems 
 Report Issued: May 16, 2007 
 

Confidential and exempt from public 
records by Florida Statutes 
For  10 recommendations, 9 implemented 
1 outstanding. (1 Due) 
 

Jones/Aaron  Yes 
 

N/A 06/07 

Allegations Against the 
Associate Director of 
Purchasing Services 
 Report Issued:  May 25, 2007 
 

1. Credit Checks (Recommendation #2.3) Sanchez/Cuesta-
Gomez 

  No  N/A 12/07 

Audit of the University- 
Wide Computer Workstation 
Security* 
 Report Issued: June 19, 2007 
 

Confidential and exempt from public 
records by Florida Statutes 
For  2 recommendations, 2 outstanding 
(1 Due)  

Sanchez/Yao  Yes  
 

N/A 
 

08/07 
 

Audit of Counseling & 
Psychological Services Center -
Patient Information Systems* 
 Report Issued: July 5, 2007 
 
 

Confidential and exempt from public 
records by Florida Statutes 
For  19 recommendations, 6 implemented, 
13 outstanding ( 7 Due) 
 
 

Jones/Nowell 
 
 
 
 

 Yes (6) 
  No (1) 
 
 

  

N/A 
01/08 
 
 
 

Various 
09/07 
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Report Audit Issue(s) Responsible 
Executive/Director 

Status Revised 
Due Date

Original 
Due Date  

Audit of the University’s 
Change Orders for Major 
Construction Projects 
 Report Issued: July 9, 2007 
 

1. A/E Errors and Omissions (Rec.#1.1) 
2. A/E Errors and Omissions (Rec.#1.2) 
3. Classification of Change Orders 

(Recommendation #4.1) 

Sanchez/Citarella   Yes  
  No  
  No 
  
 

N/A 
Pending 
N/A 
 

09/07 
09/07 
11/07 
 

Audit of the Harvest, Tidal, & 
TouchNet Oracle Databases* 
 Report Issued:  July 24, 2007 
 

Confidential and exempt from public 
records by Florida Statutes 
For  8 recommendations, 3 implemented, 
5 outstanding (4 Due) 
 

Sanchez/Yao  Yes (2)  
  No (2) 
  

N/A 
12/07 

Various 
Various 

Audit of the University 
Foundation – Unrestricted 
Fund Expenses 
 Report Issued: July 30, 2007 

1.  Alcoholic Beverages Purchases 
      (Rec.#2.1 & #2.2) 
2.  Gift Policies (Rec. #3.1 & #3.2) 
3.  Duplicate Payments (Rec. #4.1 & #4.2) 
4.  Foundation Disbursement Guidelines 
     (Recommendation #5) 
 

Sanchez/Martinez   No 
 
  No 
  Yes 
  No 

N/A 
 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 

10/07 
 
10/07&01/08
09/07&07/09
10/07 
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FLORIDA INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY                   
OFFICE OF INTERNAL AUDIT 

 
FOLLOW-UP STATUS REPORT - PEOPLESOFT FINANCIALS SYSTEM AUDIT  

  
The following summarizes the current status of audit issues from the State Auditor’s PeopleSoft Financials System Audit  
 (Report #2007-006) as of October 2007.  
 Note:  Items bolded in status column (Yes or No) are due for implementation this period. 
 

Report Audit Issue/Recommendation Responsible 
Executive/Director 

Status Revised 
Due Date 

Original 
Due Date 

Finding No. 1: 
 University Governance of 
IT** 

 

A University-level governance model 
should be adopted to create a centralized 
authority for managing and securing 
enterprise data. Written procedures should 
be initiated to address areas with 
consistent enterprise application to 
support the confidentiality, availability 
and integrity of information resources. 
For 8 action plans, 7 implemented and 
1 outstanding. (1 Due) 
 

Sanchez/Yao No 01/08 
 

Various 

Finding No. 2: 
Application Environment 
and Support Function** 
 
 

University management should strengthen 
its control surrounding its enterprise 
information resources and systems.  
 

Sanchez/Yao Yes N/A 07/01/07 

Finding No. 6: 
Environmental Controls 

The University should implement and 
maintain environmental controls to ensure 
the safety of data center resources from 
environmental hazards. 
 

Sanchez/Yao No 12/07 06/01/07 
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FLORIDA INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY 
OFFICE OF INTERNAL AUDIT 

 
FOLLOW-UP STATUS REPORT - STATEWIDE FEDERAL AWARDS AUDIT  

 
The following summarizes current status of audit issues from the State Auditor’s Federal Awards Audit (Report   
#2007-146) as of October 2007. 

 Note: Items bolded in status column (Yes or No) are due for implementation this period. 
 

Audit Issue/Recommendation 
(Finding Number)  

Responsible 
Executive/Director 

Status Revised  
Due Date 

Original 
Due Date 

1.  The institution should implement procedures that 
allow for employees’ unused leave to be readily identified 
to the Federal grants on which the employees worked 
throughout their employment at the institution so that 
costs related to unused leave payments to terminated 
employees can be allocated to all appropriate Federal 
grants. (FA 06-113) 
 

Walker/Barabino No 12/07 07/07 

 
 

 
Explanatory Notes to Follow-up Status Report 

 
• Explanation of status column – Yes = implemented; No = not fully implemented; bolded items 

(Yes or No) were due for implementation this period. 
 
• *  in the report column – means that management’s responses on outstanding audit issues due 

by October, 2007 were reported separately to the Finance and Audit Committee, since they 
were confidential and exempt from public records by Florida Statutes. 

 
• ** in the report column – means that management’s responses on outstanding audit issues due 

by October, 2007 were reported separately to the Finance and Audit Committee, since they 
were related to Information Technology, a sensitive area.  However, these findings were 
reported by the State Auditor to the public. 

 
• For those recommendations noted in bold as No (not fully implemented) in the status column 

of this schedule, the “Management Responses to Outstanding Audits Issues” section details 
management’s current action plan. 

 
• N/A in the revised due date column – revised due date is not applicable because the 

recommendation was either implemented or was not due during this reporting period. 
 

 
Follow-up Status Report Summary 
 

Total number of audit issues due for implementation as of October 2007:  34 
 

Total number of audit issues completed as of October 2007:  22 (65% implementation rate) 
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FLORIDA INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY 
OFFICE OF INTERNAL AUDIT 

 
MANAGEMENT RESPONSES TO OUTSTANDING AUDIT ISSUES 

October 2007 
 
 

Allegations Against the Director of Enterprise Technology Support Services 
 

1. Audit Issue: Purchasing Rule – Gift (Recommendation #3.3) 
Status:  Partially Implemented 
 
Recommendation: 
Purchasing Services should disseminate the University Purchasing rule regarding the acceptance 
of gifts from current or potential vendors to the entire University community on a periodic basis. 

 
Action Plan to Complete: 
While this policy/procedure has taken longer than we had originally contemplated the overall gift 
policy has extremely complicated requirements and impacts almost every level within our 
institution.  As it relates to strictly purchasing, this approach has been completed for sometime. 
However the other aspects of this new gift policy are still in need of a final review and approval 
from not only OGC, CFO and Senior Vice President as well as Compliance. Therefore my office 
has established a final meeting date of October 9, 2007 to finish the policy/procedure.  At which 
time it will need to be reviewed and approved by the University Operations Committee. We will 
keep your office apprise of the formal approval schedule once it has been established. 
New Target Date:  10/31/07 

 
 
Audit of the Contracts & Grants Expenditures (Other than Payroll) 

 
1. Audit Issue: Indirect/Direct Costs (Recommendation #3.2) 

Status:  Partially Implemented 
 
Recommendation: 
OSRA should establish periodic monitoring procedures to ensure that indirect costs (office 
supplies, postage, local telephone costs and memberships) are not directly charged to Federal 
projects unless they meet the exceptional circumstances outlined in the OMB Circular A-21.  
 
Action Plan to Complete: 
The office of research has started the review of costs that are normally considered indirect that 
could possibly be charged as direct costs based on exemption rules.   The review is not yet 
complete; therefore the new target completion date is December 31, 2007.  A review of several 
accounts such as postage and local phone expense will be conducted to determine if the 
classification of cost is correct. 
New Target Date:  12/31/07 
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FLORIDA INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY 
OFFICE OF INTERNAL AUDIT 

 
MANAGEMENT RESPONSES TO OUTSTANDING AUDIT ISSUES 

October 2007 
 
 

Audit of the University’s Change Orders for Major Construction Projects 
 

1. Audit Issue: A/E Errors and Omissions (Recommendation #1.2) 
Status:  Not Implemented 
 
Recommendation: 
The Department should consider requesting reimbursement for additional costs incurred due to 
errors and omissions by the A/E for the Law School and Lakeview Housing projects since final 
payments have not been rendered by FIU.  
 
Action Plan to Complete: 

 Pending 
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FLORIDA INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY 
 OFFICE OF INTERNAL AUDIT 

 
TRAINNING AND SEMINARS UPDATE 

 
The following is an update on both attended and planned seminars through October 12, 2007.  All 
seminar topics are directly related to critical functions of our office.  Below is a recap of completed 
training hours for the current year by auditor. 
       

    
  Pyong Cho      40 hours       
  Manny Sanchez     31 hours       
  Tenaye Arneson        N/A        
  Albert Mayungbe    40 hours       
   
 

DATE ATTENDED SEMINARS HOURS AUDITOR 
06/29/07 FICPA Ethics Course 4 Manny Sanchez 
07/08-11/07 IIA International Conference  17 Manny Sanchez 
07/16/07 NACUBO Webcast 2 Manny Sanchez 
07/15-20/07 18th Annual ACFE Fraud Conference 40 Albert Mayungbe 
07/15-20/07 18th Annual ACFE Fraud Conference 40 Pyong Cho 
10/09/07 Annual RSM McGladrey – Seminar 8 Manny Sanchez 
    
 PLANNED SEMINARS   
10/20/07 FIU Center for Accounting 8 Manny Sanchez 
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Agenda Item 6 

 
 

THE FLORIDA INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY  
BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

15 NOVEMBER 2007 
 
 

SUBJECT:  CFO & ADMINISTRATION UPDATE 
 
 
 

PROPOSED COMMITTEE ACTION: 
 
None. Discussion item. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
EXHIBITS/SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS: 

 
 

 
 CFO & ADMINISTRATION UPDATE 

 

 
FACILITATOR/PRESENTER: 

 
 

 
 VIVIAN SANCHEZ 
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CFO & Administration Update 
 
 
EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 
 
The Financial and Operational audits by the State Auditor General’s Office are currently 
underway. As reported at the last meeting, the auditors expect to complete the Financial 
audit in January 2008. The fieldwork for the Operational audit has been completed and the 
audit is currently in the review stage.  
 
 
FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE  
 
Financial Statements 
 
Financial Statements for the year ended June 30, 2007, with prior year comparable results, 
are included in this Board Book. 
 
State Budget Reduction  
 
The conference committee on higher education finalized the proposed budget reductions on 
October 5, 2007. The bill was signed by the Legislature on October 12, 2007 and was sent to 
the Governor for approval.  The Governor’s deadline to sign or veto the bill is October 27, 
2007. 
 
The proposed budget reduction for FIU of $7.7 million represents 3.6% of the 2007-08 
recurring General Revenue base.    
 
The Legislature also proposed some non-recurring appropriations to offset the budget cuts 
this fiscal year.  From these allocations, FIU should receive $1.6 million as General Revenue 
restoration, $1.2 million to offset the loss of fall tuition, and a portion of the $4 million 
allocated to the State University System for performance funding.  If all these non-recurring 
add backs are approved by the Governor, we expect a net budget reduction for 2007-08 of 
$4.6 million.   
 
In addition, the Legislature approved a 5% Tuition increase for the Spring 2008 semester, 
which will bring approximately $1.7 million in incremental tuition revenues in 2007-08 fiscal 
year. 
 
Budget Variance Analysis – Q1 FY07/08 
As part of the Administration's plan to provide the FIU Board of Trustees with greater 
financial transparency, this packet contains financial results for the period ending September 
30, 2007. A full report analyzing FIU’s performance will be presented at the meeting.   
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Florida International University 
Budget vs. Actual 
All Funds 
For the period ended 09/30/2007

($ in millions) $ %

Revenues
E&G $102.6 $101.4 1 ($1.1) -1%
Auxiliary Enterprises 41.8 39.8 (2.0) -5%
Sponsored Research 23.5 21.5 (2.0) -8%
Student Scholarships 25.9 31.2 5.2 20%
Concessions 0.1 0.1 (0.0) -6%
Intercollegiate Athletics 6.2 6.3 0.1 2%
Activities and Service 4.8 4.5 (0.3) -6%
FIU Foundation Inc 7.5 9.4 1.9 25%
FIU Research Foundation 0.0 0.5 0.5 100%
Interfund Adjustments (6.2) (6.2) 0.0 0%
 Total University Budgeted Revenues $206.1 $208.5 $2.4 1%

Expenses
E&G $80.7 $72.7 ($7.9) -10%
Auxiliary Enterprises 25.3 22.9 (2.3) -9%
Sponsored Research 22.4 22.6 0.2 1%
Student Scholarships 29.1 30.2 1.1 4%
Concessions 0.1 0.1 (0.0) -16%
Intercollegiate Athletics 5.4 5.9 0.6 10%
Activities and Service 6.6 6.2 (0.4) -6%
FIU Foundation Inc 5.6 5.2 (0.4) -7%
FIU Research Foundation 0.1 0.6 0.5 721%
Interfund Adjustments (6.2) (6.2) 0.0 0%
 Total University Budgeted Expenses $168.9 $160.3 ($8.6) -5%

Principal Payment of debt 0.8 0.8 (0.0) 0%

Change in Net Assets $36.4 $47.4 $11.0 30%

General Notes 

Notes to FY2007-08 YTD

1

Year To Date - Sept. 30,2007

Variance                

■  Unrealized gains and losses:  The investment results are recognized as revenues in the budget however 
GASB accounting principles require that it be recorded as an expense.  
■ Interfund transfers have been included resulting in higher revenue and expenses by fund allowing for an 
individual fund performance analysis.  The interfund adjustments above eliminate this double counting.  
However, interfund transactions such as tuition funded by scholarships and auxiliary services provided to 
other units have not been eliminated.

The financials presented above reflects the state budgeting methodology which differs from full accrual 
Financial Statements.  The following have the most significant impact:

■  Depreciation of Assets:  For budgeting purposes equipment purchases are fully expensed in their 
acquisition year, therefore depreciation is not included in the budget. 

Budget Current Year 
Actual

E&G revenues are net of waivers and uncollectible amounts .  
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COLLEGE OF MEDICINE  
 
The College of Medicine submitted the revised Self Study and Data Base to the LCME 
Secretariats and the 3 site visitors scheduled to visit FIU on November 18-20, 2007. This 
revised report notes the progress made since the submittal in April and will support the 
review by their full board in January on our accreditation. The changes reflect the work to 
develop the medical curriculum, the funding adjustments from the State and the recruitment 
of faculty and staff in the College.  
 
Space renovations, furniture acquisition and finishes are on schedule with targeted 
completions in the first week of November in both the Health and Life Sciences Building 
(HLS) and the Green Library.  
 
The recruitment of Stand Leaders, Master teachers, and course leaders is complete for the 
School with all faculty identified and engaged for the first 2 years of the core curriculum. 
The College of Medicine School Librarian along with the Director of Medical Information 
Technology began work in October, 2007.  
 
FIU is in receipt of a generous gift of $5 million from the North Dade Medical Foundation 
in September with state matching funds expected in 2008. This gift is the first major funded 
gift for the College of Medicine Endowment and will be used to fund scholarships of 
students and endowed chairs in the School.  
 
Affiliation discussions continue with private and public hospitals for clinical affiliations and 
student rotations in the first 2 years of the student experience.  The discussions with Jackson 
have progressed to a signed affiliation agreement effective in September, with work on the 
annual operating agreement with University leadership and the College, with support from 
in-house counsel. 
 
 
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY   
 
Discounted Software Online Purchase for Students and Employees 
To enhance services to our students and employees, the Division of Information 
Technology recently launched a user-friendly; web based online service, to purchase software 
and other computer items at substantially discounted prices.  For example, students and 
employees may purchase McAfee, the top rated antivirus software, for only $0.99.  In 
contrast, the same software is sold for $35 or more at most computer retail stores.  Other 
software programs included for sale online at discounted prices are: 
 

• Microsoft Office Pro:  $75 (compared to $499 retail price) 
• Microsoft Windows Vista or XP: $75 (compared to $199 retail price) 
• Apple OS X: $76.80 (compared to $$129 retail price) 
• Adobe Photoshop CS 3: $350 (compared to $649 retail price). 
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Google Education Services Partnership to Provide Enhanced Student Email Services  
In response to student’s needs for increased email storage space, we are finalizing 
negotiations to expand our student email services by using Google hardware and software at 
no cost to the University.  This decision was made after broad consultation with the Student 
Government Association, Division of Student Affairs, Office of the Provost, University 
Graduate Studies, Enrollment Management Services, Office of the General Counsel, 
Information Technology Advisory Committee, and Faculty Senate Technology Committee.   
The new email service will bring the following benefits to our students and to the University: 
 

Benefits to students: 
1. Increase email storage space from 100 MB to 2 GB (20 times more storage) 
2. Integrated calendar 
3. Integrated secure online chat 
4. Life-time FIU accounts 
5. Customizable portal service with FIU logo 
6. Have the same FIU email address (i.e., student@fiu.edu) 
7. No advertisement in the email for active FIU students 

Benefits to the University: 
1. Provide 52,000 students with 2 GB email storage space per user at no cost 
2. FIU managed creation and deletion of student email accounts 
3. Retain the university’s domain (i.e., student@fiu.edu) 
4. Offer FIU email accounts to potential students and FIU friends 
5. Free life-time FIU alumni email accounts 

 
FACILITIES 
 
The following is an update of major construction projects: 

 
Projects Complete 

• Central Chiller Plant , March 8, 2007 
 
Projects Substantially Complete 

• Graduate School of Business – Temporary Certification of Occupancy issued 
September 20, 2007. Final completion scheduled for December 20, 2007. 

 
Projects Under Construction 

• Frost Art Museum – Construction complete, final inspections underway, scheduled 
completion November 15, 2007. 

• Football Stadium – Construction 10% complete, project on schedule and within 
budget, scheduled completion by the first home game of September 2008. 

• Wolfe University Center (BBC) - Recreation Center and Dining Area complete, 
scheduled completion of Food Court Spring 2008. 
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Projects Under Design 
• International Studies – In conceptual schematic design phase, project undergoing 

revisions for cost control purposes. 
• College of Nursing and Health Sciences – Programming and schematic design 

complete, project on schedule and within budget. 
• Parking Garage 5/Public Safety – Programming complete, architect selection in 

process. 
 
Master Plan Projects 

• Academic Health Sciences Center Master Plan – Phase I underway, on schedule and 
within budget. 

• Campus Master Plan – Consultant selected, contract negotiations underway. 
 
 
BUSINESS SERVICES 
 
Business Services continues to expand its dining and retail services to the university 
community. 
 
In June 2007, a new Starbucks opened in the Green Library. Business has been strong with 
gross sales projected at $1M for 2007-081. Two major projects are in the pipeline to enhance 
the dining experience at FIU. These include the build out of the BBC Food Court which is 
expected to add three food kiosks as well as various ‘grab and go’ items and the Graduate 
School of Business Bustelo Coffee House. These projects will open in Fall 2008 and Spring 
2008 respectively. 
 
The official name of FIU’s Dining Services was changed to ‘Panther Dining’ to better align 
itself with the University. Further changes were made to enhance and improve the service 
delivery such as facility renovations, new uniforms, logos, catering brochures, and meal plan 
offerings for faculty, staff and students.  
 
Revenues are expected to increase in food and retail operations due to additional marketing 
and promotional efforts now underway as well as extended hours of operation to 
accommodate the 3-day schedule.  
 
 
HUMAN RESOURCES 
 
Payroll/HR System Conversion Project  
We have successfully transitioned the University payroll system for over 8000 employees, 
which encompassed 4000 hourly employees. Since the first pay date of July 6, 2007, 56,000 
payments have been generated with 200 requiring the issuance of manual payments for 
payroll corrections. Over 800 graduate and 900 adjunct Faculty contracts have been 
processed, in addition to activating payroll for approximately 800 nine month Faculty. 

                                                 
1 FIU receives a commission of gross sales per contract with Aramark 
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Furthermore, 150 new employees have been added to the university’s Payroll 
Administration. 
 
Recruitment of Critical Positions 
The Search and Screen Committee for the Vice President of Human Resources identified 
two finalists from the initial certified pool of 45 candidates with expectations to have 
finalized the process by the end of September. However, based on feedback received from 
the interviewers, the search committee has reconvened to explore a second round of 
candidates. 
 
The search for the Vice President of Advancement continues with Dean Joyce Elam, 
Executive Dean College of Business Administration, as the committee chair and Funk and 
Associates as the Executive Search Firm. 
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FLORIDA INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY
(EXCLUDING COMPONENT UNITS)
STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS
In Thousands

Audited Unaudited
06/30/2006 06/30/2007 Change Notes

ASSETS
Current Assets:

Cash & Cash Equivalents 3,294$        2,673$        (621)$         1
Investments 112,217 146,343 34,126 1
Accounts Receivables, Net 23,831 23,765 (66) 2
Loans & Notes Receivables 1,104 366 (738)
Due from State and Component Units 65,406 114,902 49,496 3
Inventories 237 313 76
Other Current Assets 606 420 (186)
Total Current Assets 206,695 288,782 82,087

Noncurrent Assets:
Restricted Cash & Cash Equivalents 3,136 1,908 (1,228) 1
Restricted Investments 41,649 25,732 (15,917) 1
Loans & Notes Receivable 1,955 1,657 (298)
Depreciable Capital Assets 409,912 490,631 80,719 4
Non-Depreciable Capital Assets 126,174 89,319 (36,855) 5
Other Noncurrent Assets 962 870 (92)
Total Noncurrent Assets 583,788 610,117 26,329

TOTAL ASSETS 790,483$   898,899$   108,416$    

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities:

Accounts Payable & Accrued Liabilities 32,719$      37,482$      4,763$        6
Due to State and Component Units 8,127 6,221 (1,906) 7
Deferred Revenue 50,259 88,142 37,883 8
Long-Term Liabilities-Current Portion 8,407 8,817 410 9,10
Total Current Liabilities 99,512 140,662 41,150

Noncurrent Liabilities:
Bonds-Revenue Certified Payable 132,356 126,162 (6,194) 9
Capital Leases Payable 1,682 3,209 1,527
Compensated Absences Payable 24,036 24,711 675 10
Total Noncurrent Liabilities 158,074 154,082 (3,992)

TOTAL LIABILITIES 257,586 294,744 37,158

NET ASSETS 11
Invested In Capital Assets, Net Of Related 
Debt 442,944 452,117 9,173
Restricted for Expendable:
   Debt Service 178 178 -
   Loans 1,650 3,463 1,813
   Capital Projects 2,806 21,822 19,016
   Other Restricted Net Assets 8,435 18,158 9,723
Unrestricted 76,884 108,417 31,533

TOTAL NET ASSETS 532,897 604,155 71,258
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 790,483$   898,899$   108,416$    
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FLORIDA INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY
(EXCLUDING COMPONENT UNITS)
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS
In Thousands

Audited Unaudited
Fiscal Year ended Fiscal Year ended

06/30/2006 06/30/2007 Change Notes
OPERATING REVENUES
    Student Tuition and Fees 145,974$               162,817$               16,843$  12
    Scholarship allowance (42,735) (45,788) (3,053)
    Student Tuition and Fees, net of Allowance 103,239 117,029 13,790
    Federal Grants and Contracts 61,804 66,117 4,313

     State and Local Grants and Contracts 9,321 9,217 (104)
    Nongovernmental Grants and Contracts 6,932 7,582 650
    Sales and Services of Auxiliary Enterprises 61,870 77,301 15,431
    Other Operating Revenues 10,590 12,914 2,324
           Operating Revenues 253,756 290,160 36,404

    State Appropriations 191,480 217,507 26,027 13
    Financial Aid Nonoperating Revenues 47,776 54,030 6,254 14
Other Revenues  239,256 271,537 32,281

Total Revenues 493,012 561,697 68,685

OPERATING EXPENSES
    Compensation and Employee Benefits 298,665 322,509 23,844 15
    Other Operating Expenses: 
       Scholarships and Fellowships 45,353 47,275 1,922
       Other Operating Expenses 26,595 27,525 930 16
       Contractual Services 27,447 33,296 5,849 17
       Depreciation Expense 47,432 33,497 (13,935) 4
       Utilities and Communications 15,924 18,339 2,415
       Materials and Supplies 16,424 19,417 2,993
       Repairs and Maintenance 7,530 10,482 2,952
       Travel Expenses 7,837 8,559 722
       Insurance Expenses 3,912 4,756 844
    Other Operating Expenses 198,454 203,146 4,692
Total  Operating Expenses 497,119 525,655 28,536
Income before Other Non-operating items (4,107) 36,042 40,149

OTHER NON-OPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)
    Capital Appropriations 52,730 25,321 (27,409) 18
    Investment Income 4,955 6,998 2,043 19
    Net Unrealized Gains/(Losses) on Investments (2,301) 5,764 8,065 19
    Capital Grants, Contracts and Donations 2,895 3,154 259
    Interest on Asset-Related Debt (6,829) (6,524) 305
    Other Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses) (2,698) 503 3,201
Total Non Operating Revenues (Expenses) 48,752 35,216 (13,536)
Increase in Net Assets 44,645 71,258 26,613
Net Assets, Beginning of the Year 488,252 532,897 44,645
Net Assets, End of Year 532,897 604,155 71,258

 OTHER REVENUES FROM STATE AND 
CERTAIN FINANICIAL AID SOURCES 
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FLORIDA INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY
(EXCLUDING COMPONENT UNITS)
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
In Thousands Audited Unaudited

Fiscal year ended Fiscal year ended
06/30/2006 06/30/2007 Change

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Tuition and Fees 106,342$              115,605$              9,263$            
Grants & Contracts 85,489                  85,717                  228                 
Sales & Services of Auxiliary Enterprises 59,154                  74,691                  15,537            
Sales & Services of Educational Departments 3,144                    3,086                    (58)                 
Interest on Loans Receivable 172                       81                         (91)                 
Other Operating Receipts 8,462                    10,353                  1,891              
Payments to Employees (296,997)              (328,224)              (31,227)          
Payments to Suppliers for Goods and Services (102,645)              (121,628)              (18,983)          
Payments to Students for Scholarships & Felowships (45,353)                (47,274)                (1,921)            
Net Loans Issued to Students (473)                     1,026                    1,499              

Net Cash Used by Operating Activities (182,705)            (206,567)             (23,862)        

State Appropriations 191,480                217,507                26,027            
Operating Subsidies and Transfers (1,555)                  (5,605)                  (4,050)            
Net Change in Funds Held for Others (1,172)                  8,677                    9,849              
Other Nonoperating Receipts 47,802                  55,028                  7,226              
Other Nonoperating  Expenses (340)                     (319)                     21                   

236,215                275,288                39,073            

Capital Appropriations 48,145                  64,025                  15,880            
Capital Subsidies and Transfers 40,759                  (45,701)                (86,460)          
Other Receipts for Capital Projects -                       460                       460                 
Capital Gifts and Grants 2,186                    2,125                    (61)                 
Proceeds from Capital Debt and Lease Obligations 503                       3,304                    2,801              
Purchases of Capital Assets (93,443)                (75,295)                18,148            
Principal Paid on Capital Debt and Lease (7,358)                  (7,500)                  (142)               
Interest Paid on Asset Related Debt and Lease (6,831)                  (6,621)                  210                 

(16,039)                (65,203)                (49,164)          

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of Investments, Net (40,093)                (12,489)                27,604            
Investment Income 5,163                    7,121                    1,958              

NET CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES (34,930)              (5,368)                 29,562          

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND EQUIVALENTS 2,541                    (1,850)                  (4,391)            
Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Year 3,889                    6,430                    2,541              
Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year 6,430$                 4,580$                  (1,850)$         

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED 
FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Net Cash Used by Capital and Related Financing 
Activities

Net cash Provided by Noncapital Financing Activities

CASH FLOWS FROM NON-CAPITAL FINANCING 
ACTIVITIES

135



FLORIDA INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY
(EXCLUDING COMPONENT UNITS)
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (Continued)
In Thousands Audited Unaudited

Fiscal Year Ended Fiscal Year Ended
6/30/2006 6/30/2007 Change Notes

Operating Loss (243,364) (235,496) 7,868 20
Net Operating Loss to Net Cash Used by
      Operating Activities:
Depreciation Expense 47,432 33,497 (13,935)
Change in Assets and Liabilities:
Accounts Receivable 1,191 (2,586) (3,777)
Loans & Note Receivable, Net (473) 1,035 1,508
Contracts and Grants Receivable 7,432 2,801 (4,631)
Interest Receivable (1) (3) (2)
Inventories 1,524 (76) (1,600)
Other Assets 42 231 189
Accounts Payable 1,458 582 (876)
Salaries and Wages Payable 1,897 (6,426) (8,323)
Deposits Payable 91 (17) (108)
Compensated Absences Payable (229) 711 940
Deferred Revenue 294 (820) (1,114)
Net cash used by Operating Activities (182,706)$         (206,567)$         (23,861)$    

Reconcilation of Net Operating Loss to Net Cash 
used by Operating Activities:
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FLORIDA INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY 
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED JUNE 30, 2007 STATEMENTS 
 
1 Cash and investments are classified as either restricted or non-restricted based on the fund type 

that contains the balances.  The net cash and investment position for the University was $176.7 
million at June 30, 2007 compared to $160.3 million a year prior.  The $16.4 million increase is 
mainly attributed to collection in accounts receivables from contracts and grants and increased 
sales and services of auxiliaries including revenues from the new Lakeview Housing complex.  
 
Investments, both restricted and unrestricted, are comprised of the following: 

As of 06/30/2006 As of 06/30/2007
Investment Type:
  State Treasury Special Purpose Investment Pool 93,790,550$        58,286,806$         
  State Board and Administration 151,134               31,018,928           
  Externally managed funds:
     Fixed Income Grade Core 23,951,863          31,522,964           
     Bond Mutual Funds and Hedge funds 11,989,042          17,166,572           
     S&P 500 Index 7,044,831            10,451,493           
     Real Estate Investment Trusts 6,079,622            8,035,543             
     Treasury Inflation-Protected Securities Index 6,001,795            7,837,987             
     Equities 4,857,301            7,755,342             
     Subtotal of Externally managed funds 59,924,454          82,769,901           
   Total Investments 153,866,138$     172,075,635$       

 
2 Accounts receivable is comprised of the following balances: 

As of 06/30/2006 As of 06/30/2007
Accounts Receivable from students and others 12,277,266 19,417,150
Contracts & Grants Receivable 19,163,990 16,363,151
Interest Receivable 577,936 489,011
Less: Allowance for Uncollectible accounts (8,188,580) (12,504,377)
  Accounts Receivable, Net Total 23,830,612$         23,764,935$          

 
The decrease in Contracts and Grants receivables of $2.8 million is attributable to continuing 
emphasis on billing and collection activity by the sponsored research office.  
 
The aging of the June 30, 2007 receivables is shown in the following table including the amounts 
and percentages contained in the allowance for uncollectible accounts: 
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Type Aging % Allowance %
Students & others (a):
Within one year 9,503,088       48.9% 398,394           4.2%
One to two years 3,110,191       16.0% 2,542,639        81.8%
Older than two years 6,803,871       35.0% 6,518,166        95.8%

19,417,150$  9,459,199$     
Contracts & Grants :
Active Grants    (c) 11,881,588$   72.6% -                  0.0%
3 to 12 months 1,339,162       8.2% 436,050           32.6%
One to two years 2,595,609       15.9% 1,946,707        75.0%
Older than two years 546,792          3.3% 410,094           75.0%

16,363,151$  2,792,851$     
Interest (b):
Within one year 215,216          44.0% 3,711               1.7%
One to two years 5,724              1.2% 4,294               75.0%
Older than two years 268,071          54.8% 244,322           91.1%

489,011$       252,327$        

Total 36,269,312$   12,504,377$    

 
(a) Aging based on term 
(b) Aging based on interest due date 
(c) Active grants are defined as those grants whose end date is greater than 90 days prior to the 

reporting period.  No allowance is taken on these grants. 
 
3 Due from State and component units is largely comprised of amounts due from the State for 

construction related projects.  The amounts by project name at June 30, 2007 can be found on the 
attached schedule (page 11). 

 
4 Depreciable capital assets is comprised of the following balances: 

As of 06/30/2006 As of 06/30/2007
Buildings 447,050,417$        538,934,276$        
Furniture & equipment 125,346,226          138,920,753          
Library Resources 83,185,210            89,596,752            
Property under Cap. Lease & Improvements 11,765,224            8,092,122              
Infrastructure & Other Improvements 10,077,528            10,137,757            
Other Fixed Assets 2,152,613              2,452,122              
Less: Accumulated Depreciation (269,665,294)         (297,503,223)         
   Depreciable Capital Assets Total 409,911,924$       490,630,559$        

Capital 
assets increased this fiscal year primarily driven by capitalization of completed buildings such as 
Lakeview Housing Complex for $39.9 million, Law School Building for $34.9 million, Marine 
Biology for $13.2 million, Recreation Center for $7.9 million, and additional amounts for the 
Health and Life Sciences Building of $2.3 million. In prior year, depreciation expense, and thus 
accumulated depreciation, increased substantially due to a higher asset base and a change in the 
estimated useful lives of certain building components.  Related to the indirect cost proposal, the 
University changed the estimated useful lives for building components like roofs, building 
services (HVAC, fire, etc) to 20-30 years from the previous 50 years. Furthermore, the increase in 
furniture and equipment is due to additional purchases during the fiscal year and the 
reclassification of property items under capital lease that have since matured and, as such, are now 
reflected under furniture and equipment.  
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5 Non-Depreciable capital assets is comprised of the following balances: 
 

As of 06/30/2006 As of 06/30/2007
Land 28,389,550$          28,389,550$          
Construction in Progress 94,862,560            57,781,080
Certain works of art & historical treasures 2,921,497              3,148,604
   Non-Depreciable Capital Assets Total 126,173,607$       89,319,234$          

T
he most significant decrease in non-depreciable assets was driven by the change in construction 
work in progress (CIP). The decrease in CIP is primarily related to the completion of several 
projects including Lakeview Housing, Law School Building, Marine Biology Building, Recreation 
Center, and the Health and Life Sciences Building. This decrease was offset by related 
construction of the Graduate School of Business, Patricia & Phillip Art Museum, Central Utility 
Plant and other major utility projects throughout campus.  
 

6 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities is comprised of the following balances:  
 

As of 06/30/2006 As of 06/30/2007
Accrued Salaries & Wages 11,382,797$        12,494,366$         
Construction Contracts Payable 9,221,911 10,845,426
Deposits Payable 8,577,668 9,935,896
Accounts Payable 3,536,652 4,206,109
Accounts Payable & Accrued Liabilities Total 32,719,028$       37,481,797$         

 
7 Due to State and component units primarily includes $7.8 million and $6.0 million due to FIU 

Research Foundation, Inc. as of June 30, 2006 and 2007, respectively.  The balance also includes 
building and capital improvement fees collected from students and amounts due to the State for 
unemployment compensation.  

 
8 Deferred revenues relate to funding for construction projects due from the State but not yet 

authorized for spending.  Once the spending authority is granted to the University the revenues are 
recognized.  Deferred revenues also consist of grant payments made to FIU in advance of 
performing the research.  As of June 30, 2007, these balances were $82.6 million and $5.6 million, 
respectively. See the attached schedule (page 11) for a listing of projects which comprise the $82.6 
million.  

 
9 Amounts represent the long term portion of local bonds issued for parking and housing complexes 

and revenue certificates bonds payable issued by the State for construction projects.  
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Amount of Amount Interest Rates Maturity
Bond Type and Series Original Issue Outstanding (1) (Percent) Date To

Student Housing and Parking:
1995     Parking Garage I 7,780,000$       4,479,990$          4.90-5.375 2016
1998     Housing II 26,525,000       22,689,622         4.30-6.30 2028
1999     Parking Garage II 7,530,000         5,446,570           4.70-5.625 2019
2000     Housing III 14,605,000       12,507,166         4.50-5.75 2025
2002     Parking Garage III 22,915,000       18,938,897         2.75-4.60 2022
2004 A  Lakeview Housing  
            &1993 Refunding 53,915,000       50,655,447         4.00-5.00 2034
Total Student Housing 
and Parking Bonds 133,270,000      114,717,692         

Academic and Student Services Facilities:
1997A 4,360,924         3,578,591           4.50-5.00 2016
1998 5,643,367         4,205,818           4.00-5.00 2023
2001 5,566,922         4,710,765           4.00-5.00 2026
2003 A 5,049,124         3,068,530           5.00 2013
2005A 2,257,296         2,074,265           3.625-4.125 2022
Total Academic and 
Student Services 22,877,633        17,637,969           

Total Current and Noncurrent 156,147,633$   132,355,661$      

Current Bonds and Revenue Certificates 6,193,169$          
NonCurrent Bonds and Revenue Certificates 126,162,492$      

Note:  (1) Amount outstanding includes unamortized bond discounts, premiums, and deferred 
losses on refunding issues.

 
10 This amount represents the university's liability related to compensated absence for unused annual 

and sick leave earned by its employees.  The current portion at June 30, 2007 is $1.3 million. 
 
11 Total net assets increased by $71.3 million. The increase resulted mainly from the increases in 

capital projects and restricted scholarship funds. The unrestricted net asset balance is comprised 
mainly of net assets for the operating funds such as Educational and General, Auxiliary, Activity 
and Service, Athletics, and the Unrestricted Sponsored Research funds. Net Assets Invested in 
Capital Assets, Net of Related Debt is the largest component of net assets which totaled $452.1 
million and consists of capital assets, less accumulated depreciation and is reduced by the 
outstanding balances of borrowings that are attributable to the acquisition, construction or 
improvement of these assets.  The increase of $9.2 million in Net Assets Invested in Capital 
Assets was due mainly to the accelerated accumulated depreciation related to the change in 
estimated useful lives for certain building components. The restricted net assets consist of debt 
service held for the retirement of debt, capital project for the construction, renewal and 
replacement of net assets restricted loans, scholarships and research funds.  The increase of $30.6 
million in Restricted Net Assets is mainly attributable to financial aid for scholarships and loans 
and the funding of additional capital projects underway. 

 
12 Student tuition and fees includes undergraduate and graduate tuition for in-state and out of state 

students, athletic fees, student activity fees and health fees. Student tuition and fees have been 
earned and recorded while associated expenses for providing services have not been fully incurred.  
Student tuition and fees is comprised of the following balances: 
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Fiscal year ended   
06/30/2006 %

Fiscal year ended   
06/30/2007 %

     Undergraduate Studies 77,256,686$            52.9% 84,056,968$            51.6%
     Graduate Studies 28,128,292 19.3% 34,236,886 21.0%
     Law 2,160,716 1.5% 2,794,467 1.7%
     Financial Aid Fees 5,369,562 3.7% 6,049,204 3.7%
     Student Activity Fees 9,702,533 6.6% 10,273,842 6.3%
     Athletic Fees 11,763,099 8.1% 12,448,886 7.6%
     Health Fees 4,894,561 3.4% 6,268,382 3.8%
     Other Registration Fees 5,664,585 3.9% 5,697,833 3.5%
     Other Fees 1,033,616 0.7% 990,289 0.6%

     Student Tuition and Fees Total 145,973,650$          162,816,757$          

 
13 State appropriations represent funding received from the State of Florida. The 2007 amount is 

comprised of the following components:  
Fiscal year ended   

06/30/2007
State Appropriations:
      Initial 2006-07 Appropriation:
            General Revenue 188,031,784
            Educational Enhancement 19,679,390
            Student Financial Assistance 1,531,744
            Risk Management Insurance 1,021,931
     2006-07 Adjustments:
             Salary Increase 4,361,684
             Retirement System Increase 1,308,152
             World Class Scholars Program 1,000,000
             Health Insurance Increase 394,036
             Risk Management Insurance 175,670
             2+2 Partnership Baccalaureate Funding 2,189

     2006-07 State Appropriations Total 217,506,580$          

 
14 Financial aid non-operating revenues are associated with the Pell, Bright Futures, FSAG and 

SEOG financial aid programs. These revenues are required to be classified as non-operating 
revenues because they represent nonexchange transactions.   

 
15 Compensation and employee benefits is comprised of the following: 

Fiscal Year ended    
6/30/2006

Fiscal Year ended    
6/30/2007

Permanent Salaries 186,999,850$          207,482,293$          
Temporary Salaries 58,090,681 56,916,912
Social Security Matching 15,632,344 16,365,272
Retirement Benefits 18,796,934 21,231,460
Employee Benefits 18,737,610 20,113,132
Salary Assessments 407,319 399,844
  Compensation and Employee Benefits total 298,664,738$          322,508,913$          

 
16 Other operating expenses are comprised of charges coded to a miscellaneous account, bad debt 

expense for allowances recorded for uncollectible amounts, food products purchased, auxiliary 
overhead charges, rental of facilities, certain software licenses, athletic guarantees and equipment 
purchased below our capitalization threshold. 
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17 Contractual services is comprised of the following: 
 

Fiscal year ended  
06/30/2006

Fiscal year ended  
06/30/2007

    Professional Services 9,473,586$             11,139,059$          
    Grant subcontracts 9,514,445 10,311,815
    Consulting Services 4,391,065 3,627,753
    Contractual Services 651,435 3,040,007
    Promotional and other Advertising 1,284,131 1,550,495
    Non-capitalized construction services 21,041 1,216,067
    Legal Fees & Services 983,829 1,259,308
    Entertainment Services 267,071 429,784
    Employment Advertising 176,926                  262,461                 
    Information Tech. Services 498,186                  292,884                 
    Other contractual services 184,890 166,526
 Contractual Services Total 27,446,604$          33,296,160$          

 
The increase noted in contractual services from prior year is mainly attributable to costs incurred 
for the ADP HR/Payroll implementation project. 
 

18 Capital appropriations are revenues recognized once the State authorizes spending on construction 
projects. See the attached schedule for a listing of projects which comprise the $25.3 million.  

 
19 Investment income is interest and dividends paid on investments held with the State Treasury, 

State Board of Administration and outside investment managers.  Net unrealized gains/losses on 
investments represent the change in the fair market value as of June 30, 2007 of investment 
holdings which are considered long term investments. The University's investment earnings were 
$12.8 million in fiscal year 2006-07 versus $2.7 million in fiscal year 2005-06.  This is attributed 
to year to year increases in interest income, realized gains/losses, and unrealized gains/losses.   

 
Unrealized gains/losses increased significantly year to year by $8.06 million.  This increase is 
attributed to two factors.  First, the fair market value of the State Treasury Investment Pool created 
unrealized gains in the amount of $0.87 million in 2006-07, while there was a -$2.16 million 
unrealized loss in 2005-06.  Second, the University's external managers produced unrealized gains 
of $4.85 million in 2006-07, while there was a -$0.12M unrealized loss in 2005-06.  The key 
drivers were the Fixed Income Investment Grade Core ($1.42M), S&P500 Index Fund ($1.11M), 
Fund of Funds ($0.93M), and the International Equity Fund ($0.79M). 
 

20 The operating loss shown on the Statement of Cash Flows excludes State appropriations and 
certain non-operating financial aid revenues as is required by GAAP which were reclassified for 
management reporting purposes on the Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net 
Assets.            
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FLORIDA INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY
DUE FROM STATE, DEFERRED REVENUES AND CAPITAL APPROPRIATIONS
AS OF JUNE 30, 2007

A B A-B C A-C D B - D

Project Name Appropriation

Authorized 
Encumbrance   

Cumulative
Deferred 

Revenues Receipts
Due From State and 

Component Units

Authorized 
Encumbrance 

Prior Year
Current Year 

Revenues
College of Law 37,642,234          37,087,401           554,833               36,612,730          1,029,504                   31,768,882            5,318,519            
Lakeview Housing Project 31,985,691          31,985,691           -                           30,285,691          1,700,000                   30,285,691            1,700,000            
Graduate School of Business 27,316,233          21,197,986           6,118,247            18,984,252          8,331,981                   21,275,822            (77,836)               
Social Science Building 22,849,971          3,000,000             19,849,971          239,474               22,610,497                 3,000,000              -                          
Molecular Biology, University Park 20,468,243          5,000,000             15,468,243          250,000               20,218,244                 5,000,000              -                          
Graduate Classroom Building 18,619,835          -                            18,619,835          -                          18,619,835                 -                             -                          
Frost Art Museum 15,070,565          11,611,195           3,459,370            11,965,296          3,105,269                   12,528,251            (917,056)             
Marine Biology 12,950,000          12,950,000           -                           12,350,000          600,000                      12,350,000            600,000               
Science Classroom Building 9,000,000            -                            9,000,000            -                          9,000,000                   -                             -                          
Football Stadium Expansion  6,675,000            2,675,000             4,000,000            317,521               6,357,479                   -                             2,675,000            
Recreation Center  - Phase I 5,520,106            5,520,106             -                           5,520,106            -                                  3,720,106              1,800,000            
Public Safety  Building 3,131,025            150,000                2,981,025            -                          3,131,025                   -                             150,000               
FIU Training Room  1,563,527            1,563,527             -                           1,361,565            201,962                      -                             1,563,527            
Coaches Offices  1,425,000            1,425,000             -                           -                          1,425,000                   -                             1,425,000            
Athletics Academic Support Center  100,000               100,000                -                           -                          100,000                      -                             100,000               
Utility, infrastructure and capital 
renovation, roofs 22,000,000          19,500,000           2,500,000            11,400,000          10,600,000                 12,000,000            7,500,000            
Remodeling, renovation, maintenance 
and repair, and site improvement 10,443,787          10,443,787           -                           6,409,697            4,034,090                   6,959,697              3,484,090            
     Subtotal 246,761,217        164,209,693       82,551,524        135,696,332       111,064,886             138,888,449        25,321,244        
Non-construction related amounts 5,590,032            3,837,536                   -                          

Balance per Financial Statement 88,141,556          114,902,422               25,321,244          

Steps of Construction Funding:
A)  Step 1:  Appropriation - Receive Appropriation authority from the State - ACCOUNTING:  Recognize Receivable as Due From State and increase in liabilities as Deferred Revenue.
B)  Step 2:  Request authority to spend - President submits request to spend encumbered funds Due From State for the project - ACCOUNTING:  Recognize revenue for the project
and reduce deferred amount.
C)  Step 3:  Drawdown funds - Request funds to be transferred from State to FIU bank account - ACCOUNTING:  Increase cash and reduce amount due from State.
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Agenda Item 7 

 
 

THE FLORIDA INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY  
BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

15 NOVEMBER 2007 
 
 

SUBJECT:   ATHLETIC DIRECTOR FUNDRAISING UPDATE 
 
 
 

PROPOSED COMMITTEE ACTION: 
 
None. Discussion item. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
EXHIBITS/SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS: 

 
 

 
 ATHLETIC DIRECTOR FUNDRAISING 

UPDATE 
 

 
FACILITATOR/PRESENTER: 

 
 

 
 PETE GARCIA 
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Athletic Director Update 
 
 
FUNDRAISING UPDATE 
 
The Golden Panther booster club was revamped and launched once again in the middle of 
the 2006/07 fiscal year.   The Living Scholar Program was added this year.  Athletics has 
seen an acceleration of donations and favorable response to these programs.  Based upon 
the FIU Foundation, Inc. Preliminary Income Statement Recap – Operational Funds 
provided by the FIU Foundation, Inc. Controller’s Office, Athletics is ahead of budget for 
the two months ended August 31, 2007 by $91k.  The actual revenue for the same period 
prior year was $31k.  See below table. 
 

FIU Foundation, Inc. 
Preliminary Income Statement Recap – Operational Funds 

For the period ending August 31, 2007 
 
 

   2007-08 
YTD 
Actual 

2007-08 
YTD 
Budget 

Variance 2007-
08 
Full Yr 
Budget 

2006-
07 
YTD 
Actual 

2006-
07 
 Full Yr 
Actual 

Revenue $116k $25k $91k $502k $31k $439k 
 
 
We do not see this drastic growth in the first two months of the year as a representation of 
future performance at this time.  Results are indicative of the drive of FIU Athletics’ 
constituents to show immediate support.  Future success will in large part be dependant on 
the involvement and promotion of the Athletics Program by University leaders, including 
but not limited to the University Board of Trustees and FIU Foundation board members.  
Your support is appreciated.  
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Agenda Item 8 
 

 
 

THE FLORIDA INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY  
BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

15 NOVEMBER 2007 
 
 

SUBJECT: FIU FOUNDATION REPORT 
 
 
 

PROPOSED COMMITTEE ACTION: 
 
None. Discussion Item. 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
EXHIBITS/SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS: 

 
 

 
 FIU FOUNDATION, INC. FINANCIAL 

STATEMENTS RECAP &  INVESTMENT 
SUMMARY, SEPTEMBER 30, 2007 

 
 

 
FACILITATOR/PRESENTER: 

 
 

 
    NOEL GUILLAMA-ALVAREZ 
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FIU FOUNDATION, INC.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS RECAP
& INVESTMENT SUMMARY

September 30, 2007
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Florida International University Foundation, Inc.
Preliminary Performance Summary as of

September 30, 2007

Current Trailing 3 Calendar Fiscal Trailing Trailing Trailing Since
Market % Target Month Months YTD 2007 YTD 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year Investment

Fund/Manager/Inception Date Value Allocation Allocation (08/07-09/07) (06/07-09/07) (12/06-09/07) (06/07-09/07) (09/06-09/07) (09/04-09/07) (09/02-09/07) Inception

Total Fund (6/30/00) $134,854,947 100.0% 100.0% 2.6% 1.0% 8.3% 1.0% 15.4% 11.8% 12.5% 4.9%
Total Fund Composite 2.0% 1.0% 5.6% 1.0% 11.2% 10.3% 11.7% 3.4%
+/- Benchmark 0.6% -0.1% 2.7% -0.1% 4.2% 1.5% 0.8% 1.5%

Total Equity Accounts (6/30/00) $69,583,400 51.6% 50.0% 4.2% 1.5% 11.3% 1.5% 22.0% 17.0% 19.7% 4.9%
Total Equity Composite 3.4% 0.1% 7.5% 0.1% 16.6% 15.6% 18.2% 2.0%
+/- Benchmark 0.8% 1.4% 3.9% 1.4% 5.4% 1.5% 1.4% 2.9%

Total Fixed Income Accounts (6/30/00) $32,906,285 24.4% 25.0% 0.5% 2.1% 3.9% 2.1% 5.3% 4.2% 4.4% 5.9%
Total Fixed Income Composite 0.6% 1.9% 3.8% 1.9% 5.1% 3.9% 3.9% 5.7%
+/- Benchmark 0.0% 0.2% 0.1% 0.2% 0.2% 0.2% 0.5% 0.3%

Total Alternative Investments (3/1/02) $32,365,262 24.0% 25.0% 1.4% -1.0% 7.4% -1.0% 13.6% 10.0% 9.1% 8.6%
Total Alternative Composite 1.2% 2.7% 4.8% 2.7% 7.7% 6.3% 8.4% 5.6%
+/- Benchmark 0.2% -3.7% 2.7% -3.7% 5.9% 3.7% 0.7% 3.0%

P
a

g
e

2
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Florida International University Foundation, Inc.
Preliminary Performance Summary as of

September 30, 2007

Current Trailing 3 Calendar Fiscal Trailing Trailing Trailing Since
Market % Target Month Months YTD 2007 YTD 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year Investment

Fund/Manager/Inception Date Value Alloc. Alloc. (08/07-09/07) (06/07-09/07) (12/06-09/07) (06/07-09/07) (09/06-09/07) (09/04-09/07) (09/02-09/07) Inception
Domestic Equity Managed Accounts
Atalanta Sosnoff Large Cap Growth (3/1/06) $17,308,535 12.8% 12.5% 6.8% 7.4% 13.7% 7.4% 24.3% N/A N/A 15.7%
Russell 1000 Growth Index 4.2% 4.2% 12.7% 4.2% 19.4% 12.2% 13.8% 12.8%

Wedge Capital Large Cap Value QVM (12/29/06) $16,157,655 12.0% 12.5% 4.0% -0.6% 9.1% -0.6% N/A N/A N/A 9.1%
Russell 1000 Value Index 3.4% -0.2% 6.0% -0.2% 14.5% 15.3% 18.1% 6.0%

Advisory  Research Small Cap Value (6/1/01) $9,167,581 6.8% 7.5% 0.6% -4.9% 3.9% -4.9% 13.8% 17.2% 21.2% 15.6%
Russell 2000 Value 0.5% -6.3% -2.7% -6.3% 6.1% 12.5% 18.7% 12.6%

IronBridge Small Cap Core Equity (12/2/03) $9,643,248 7.2% 7.5% 3.5% 2.8% 15.6% 2.8% 25.5% 15.7% N/A 14.0%
Russell 2000 Small Cap Index 1.7% -3.1% 3.2% -3.1% 12.3% 13.4% 18.8% 11.6%

International Equity Managed Accounts
Julius Baer International Equity Fund (12/2/03) $9,478,050 7.0% 5.0% 5.7% 2.1% 16.8% 2.1% 32.5% 28.7% N/A 25.3%
MSCI EAFE Index 5.4% 2.2% 13.6% 2.2% 25.4% 23.8% 24.1% 21.3%

ING International Value A (6/1/01) $7,828,330 5.8% 5.0% 2.6% -0.4% 9.2% -0.4% 20.0% 21.5% 24.8% 12.1%
MSCI EAFE Index 5.4% 2.2% 13.6% 2.2% 25.4% 23.8% 24.1% 11.3%

TOTAL EQUITY INVESTMENTS $69,583,400 51.6% 50.0%

Core Fixed Income Managed Accounts
SCM Advisors Core Fixed (6/1/01) $9,599,859 7.1% 10.0% 0.8% 2.8% 3.7% 2.8% 5.3% 3.9% 4.9% 5.5%
Lehman Brothers Aggregate Index 0.8% 2.8% 3.9% 2.8% 5.1% 3.9% 4.1% 5.4%

Hillswick Asset Management (6/1/01) $5,160,551 3.8% 10.0% 0.4% 4.0% 4.3% 4.0% 5.0% 4.0% 4.0% 6.0%
Lehman Brothers Aggregate Index 0.8% 2.8% 3.9% 2.8% 5.1% 3.9% 4.1% 5.4%

Common Fund & Gift Annuity Accounts
Common Fund Short Term Bond (6/1/85)* $783,119 0.6% N/A 0.1% 1.0% 4.5% 1.0% 6.2% 4.7% 3.4% 5.4%
90 Day T-Bills 0.4% 1.2% 3.7% 1.2% 5.0% 4.0% 2.8% 4.8%

SunTrust Balanced Annuity Account (10/22/03) $637,174 0.5% N/A 2.7% 2.8% 7.1% 2.8% 8.9% 7.1% N/A 7.1%
70% Lehman Aggregate / 30% S&P 500 1.7% 2.6% 5.5% 2.6% 8.5% 6.6% N/A 6.7%

State of Florida Treasurer Fund (4/1/03)* $16,725,583 12.4% 5.0% 0.5% 1.1% 3.6% 1.1% 5.0% 4.1% N/A 3.9%
90 day T-bill 0.4% 1.2% 3.7% 1.2% 5.0% 4.0% 2.8% 3.0%

TOTAL FIXED INCOME INVESTMENTS $32,906,285 24.4% 25.0%

Alternative Investments
Crystal Associates Topaz Fund (3/1/02) $11,097,826 8.2% 10.0% 1.0% -3.6% 3.1% -3.6% 9.3% 8.7% 9.3% 9.3%
Lehman Brothers Aggregate Index 0.8% 2.8% 3.9% 2.8% 5.1% 3.9% 4.1% 4.9%

Ironwood Partners (03/01/04) $8,895,369 6.6% 7.5% 1.4% -0.6% 8.4% -0.6% 13.9% 10.2% N/A 9.1%
Lehman Brothers Aggregate Index 0.8% 2.8% 3.9% 2.8% 5.1% 3.9% 4.1% 0.8%

Ironwood Partners (NDM Gift) (08/01/05) $2,383,690 1.8% N/A 1.4% -0.6% 8.4% -0.6% 13.9% N/A N/A 10.7%
Lehman Brothers Aggregate Index 0.8% 2.8% 3.9% 2.8% 5.1% 3.9% 4.1% 3.9%

Collins Capital (3/1/07) $4,453,012 3.3% 3.8% 2.3% 1.9% N/A 1.9% N/A N/A N/A 11.3%

Titan Advisors (3/1/07) $4,385,365 3.3% 3.8% 1.8% 1.8% N/A 1.8% N/A N/A N/A 9.6%
50% S&P 500/ 50% Leh Agg 2.3% 2.5% 6.6% 2.5% 10.8% 8.5% 9.8% 6.0%

DTC Private Equity ($5 Million Commitment) $1,150,000 0.9%

TOTAL ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENTS $32,365,262 24.0% 25.0%

P
a

TOTAL FUND $134,854,947 100.0% 100.0%

g
e

*These are short-term, liquid funds. 3
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Agenda Item 9 
 

 
 

THE FLORIDA INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY  
BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

15 NOVEMBER 2007 
 
 

SUBJECT: TREASURY REPORT 
 
 
 

PROPOSED COMMITTEE ACTION: 
 
None. Discussion Item. 
 

 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
EXHIBITS/SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS: 

 
 

 
 TREASURY REPORT -  UNIVERSITY 

INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 
 
 

 
FACILITATOR/PRESENTER: 

 
 

 
 VIVIAN SANCHEZ 
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BBOOAARRDD  OOFF  TTRRUUSSTTEEEESS  
TTRREEAASSUURRYY  RREEPPOORRTT  

NNOOVVEEMMBBEERR  1155,,  22000077  
 
 
University Investment Committee Meeting 
The University Investment Committee met on August 22, 2007 to evaluate presentations relating to 
the search of a replacement Fixed Income (Investment Grade Core) Manager.  The search was 
conducted due to the existing manager’s underperformance against its respective benchmark and 
changes in the management structure.  During the meeting, the University Investment Committee 
unanimously voted to hire Prudential Investment Management as the new manager.  The 
University has received the contract from Prudential, and will be funding this manager shortly.     
 
Due to an insufficient number of proposals during the Small Cap search, the University reissued 
the RFP for this asset class.  The Committee also agreed to replace the current International 
Equity Manager (Boston Company), and put this asset class out for bid.  While the University 
searches for replacement managers for these two asset classes, the funds allocated to the 
International Equity asset class will be placed in an EAFE Index fund with Northern Trust.   
 
Finally, during the last Board of Trustees Meeting, a revised investment policy was put before the 
Board.  The revised policy included the adoption of an alternative asset allocation mix for the 
Strategic Capital and Reserve Pool as well as a reduction in the allocation to the Working Capital 
Pool.  The changes to the current portfolio are expected to increase the expected return of the 
portfolio while maintaining the expected volatility.  As of October 1, the revised policy has been fully 
implemented.  Every manager / asset class has been fully funded per the policy guidelines.  
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Exhibit A depicts the previous portfolio asset allocation and the revised portfolio asset allocation.  
 
 
 
 
Exhibit A 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Previous Portfolio Working 
Capital Pool

Strategic 
Capital Pool

Reserve Pool Total 
Combined

% of Total 40% 50% 10% 100%
Cash Equivalents 40.00 0.00 0.00 16.00
Short - Int. Fixed Income 60.00 0.00 0.00 24.00
Fixed Income (Inv. Grade) 0.00 40.00 40.00 24.00
TIPS 0.00 10.00 10.00 6.00
High Yield 0.00 10.00 10.00 6.00
     Total Fixed Income 100.00 60.00 60.00 76.00
     Absolute Return 0.00 10.00 10.00 6.00
     REITS 0.00 10.00 10.00 6.00
U.S. Equity 0.00 15.00 15.00 9.00
International Equity 0.00 5.00 5.00 3.00
     Total Equity 0.00 20.00 20.00 12.00
Expected Return 3.92 6.59 6.59 5.55
Risk (Standard Deviation) 2.77 5.93 5.93 4.29

Revised Portfolio Working 
Capital Pool

Strategic 
Capital Pool

Reserve Pool Total 
Combined

% of Total 30% 60% 10% 100%
Cash Equivalents 40.00 0.00 0.00 12.00
Short - Int. Fixed Income 60.00 0.00 0.00 18.00
Fixed Income (Inv. Grade) 0.00 30.00 30.00 21.00
TIPS 0.00 20.00 20.00 14.00
High Yield 0.00 5.00 5.00 3.50
     Total Fixed Income 100.00 55.00 55.00 68.50
     Absolute Return 0.00 20.00 20.00 14.00
     REITS 0.00 5.00 5.00 3.50
U.S. Equity 0.00 12.50 12.50 8.75
International Equity 0.00 7.50 7.50 5.25
     Total Equity 0.00 20.00 20.00 14.00
Expected Return 3.92 6.69 6.69 5.88
Risk (Standard Deviation) 2.77 5.48 5.48 4.31
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Investment Return Performance August 31, 2007 
 
The following table (Exhibit B) depicts the performance of the University Operating Pool as of 
August 31, 2007.   
 
 
 
 
Exhibit B 
 
 

 
Performance Analysis 
For year to date August 31, 2007, the University Operating Pool earned a return of 0.26% or 
$558.8K compared to the weighted benchmark of 0.62%.  Negative conditions in the financial 
markets during July, and the beginning of August were the cause of the overall shortfall.  The main 
drivers were in the equity markets: Small Cap, International Equities and S&P Index had returns of 
-7.8%, -4.8%, -1.6% respectively.  In addition to the equity markets being down, the high yield bond 
market was down by -2.8%. 
 
It should be noted that the revised University Investment Policy was not implemented until October 
1, so there was an overweight in Cash Equivalents.  Cash and Equivalents returned 0.83%, which 
helped to offset any negative returns during the first two months of the fiscal year.  
 
   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

                                                                                           Florida International University                                                                                           
Performance Summary as of

August 31, 2007

Current Trailing 3 Calendar Fiscal Trailing Since

Market % Target Month Months YTD 2007 YTD 1 Year Investment

Fund/Manager/Inception Date Value Allocation Allocation (7/07-8/07) (5/07-8/07) (12/06-8/07) (6/07-8/07) (8/06-8/07) Inception

Total Combined Pool (3/31/06) $202,068,991 100.0% 100.0% 0.7% -0.2% 2.7% 0.3% 5.9% 5.7%

Benchmark Index 1.1% -0.1% 3.1% 0.6% 6.5% 6.5%
+/- Benchmark -0.4% -0.2% -0.4% -0.4% -0.6% -0.8%

CASH EQUIVALENTS $103,133,615 51.0% 40.0% 0.4% 1.4% 3.5% 0.8% 5.7% 5.2%

91-Day Treasury Bill 0.6% 1.4% 3.5% 1.0% 5.3% 5.2%
+/- Benchmark -0.1% 0.0% -0.1% -0.1% 0.4% 0.0%

Total Combined Pool less Cash Equivalents (3/31/06) $98,935,376 49.0% 60.0% 0.2% 0.3% 0.1% 0.3% -0.2% -0.3%

Benchmark Index 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
+/- Benchmark 0.8% -4.1% 0.1% -2.8% -0.2% 7.2%
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                                                                                           Florida International University                                                                                           
Performance Summary as of

August 31, 2007

Current Trailing 3 Calendar Fiscal Trailing Since

Market % Target Month Months YTD 2007 YTD 1 Year Investment

Fund/Manager/Inception Date Value Allocation Allocation (7/07-8/07) (5/07-8/07) (12/06-8/07) (6/07-8/07) (8/06-8/07) Inception

CASH EQUIVALENTS $103,133,615 51.0% 40.0% 0.4% 1.4% 3.5% 0.8% 5.7% 5.2%

91-Day Treasury Bill 0.6% 1.4% 3.5% 1.0% 5.3% 5.2%
+/- Benchmark -0.1% 0.0% -0.1% -0.1% 0.4% 0.0%

SPIA Account $71,983,424 35.6% -- 0.4% 1.3% 3.4% 0.7% 5.7% 5.2%

91-Day Treasury Bill 0.6% 1.4% 3.5% 1.0% 5.3% 5.2%
+/- Benchmark -0.1% 0.0% -0.1% -0.3% 0.4% 0.0%

SBA-LGIP Account $31,150,191 15.4% -- 0.5% 1.4% 3.7% 0.9% 5.6% 5.6%

91-Day Treasury Bill 0.6% 1.4% 3.5% 1.0% 5.3% 5.3%
+/- Benchmark -0.1% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 0.3% 0.3%

DIVERSIFIED FIXED INCOME COMPOSITE $55,817,963 27.6% 36.0% 1.2% 1.1% 3.2% 1.6% 5.2% 5.7%

Benchmark Index 1.2% 1.1% 3.0% 1.6% 5.3% 5.9%
+/- Benchmark 0.1% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% -0.2%

Weiss, Peck & Greer (3/31/06) $35,396,837 17.5% 24.0% 1.4% 2.0% 3.2% 2.3% 5.0% 5.4%

Lehman Brothers Aggregate Index 1.2% 1.8% 3.1% 2.1% 5.3% 5.7%
+/- Benchmark 0.2% 0.3% 0.1% 0.3% -0.2% -0.3%

BlackRock HY Bond (3/31/06) $8,274,587 4.1% 6.0% 0.8% -4.1% 1.3% -2.8% 7.2% 7.2%

ML High Yield Master II 1.1% -3.7% 1.0% -2.0% 6.6% 6.7%
+/- Benchmark -0.3% -0.4% 0.3% -0.7% 0.6% 0.5%

Northern Trust TIPS (6/30/06) $12,146,539 6.0% 6.0% 0.9% 3.2% 5.1% 3.3% 4.0% 6.4%

Lehman U.S. TIPS Index 0.9% 3.0% 5.0% 3.2% 3.8% 6.2%
+/- Benchmark 0.0% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.2% 0.1%

TOTAL FIXED INCOME $158,951,578 78.7% 76.0%

HEDGE FUNDS
Aetos Alternatives Mgmt. (3/31/06) $8,002,434 4.0% 6.0% -1.7% -2.0% 4.8% -2.4% 9.0% 7.0%

CPI + 3.25% 0.1% 0.8% 5.2% 0.3% 5.2% 5.6%
+/- Benchmark -1.8% -2.8% -0.4% -2.8% 3.8% 1.3%

REIT's
Urdang REIT (6/30/06) $8,002,434 4.0% 6.0% 6.5% -9.7% -6.5% -0.4% 4.5% 10.2%

NAREIT Equity 6.6% -10.7% -7.5% -1.7% 3.1% 9.0%
+/- Benchmark -0.1% 0.9% 1.1% 1.3% 1.5% 1.2%

DOMESTIC EQUITY COMPOSITE $16,008,160 7.9% 9.0% 1.4% -4.8% 3.4% -2.9% 13.1% 4.5%

DJ Wilshire 5000 1.4% -3.6% 5.4% -2.1% 15.4% 10.8%
+/- Benchmark 0.0% -1.1% -2.0% -0.8% -2.3% -6.3%

Northern Trust S&P 500 (6/30/06) $13,319,221 6.6% -- 1.5% -3.2% 5.3% -1.6% 15.3% 15.9%

S&P 500 1.5% -3.3% 5.2% -1.6% 15.2% 15.8%
+/- Benchmark 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.1%

Lotsoff Small Cap (3/31/06) $2,688,939 1.3% -- 0.6% -10.5% -3.7% -7.8% 5.5% -6.3%

Russell 2000 2.3% -6.1% 1.4% -4.7% 11.4% 3.8%
+/- Benchmark -1.7% -4.4% -5.1% -3.0% -5.8% -10.0%

INTERNATIONAL EQUITY COMPOSITE
The Boston Company Intl Core (3/31/06) $7,482,943 3.7% 3.0% -3.0% -5.5% 4.4% -4.8% 17.7% 15.3%

MSCI EAFE Index (N) -1.6% -2.9% 7.4% -3.0% 18.7% 16.4%
+/- Benchmark -1.5% -2.6% -3.0% -1.8% -1.0% -1.1%

Total Combined Pool less Cash Equivalents (3/31/06) $98,935,376 49.0% 60.0% 1.0% -1.8% 2.3% -0.2% 7.2% 7.0%

Benchmark Index 1.5% -1.0% 2.9% 0.4% 7.3% 7.3%
+/- Benchmark -0.5% -0.8% -0.6% -0.6% -0.1% -0.3%
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Agenda Item 10 

 
 

THE FLORIDA INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY  
BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

15 NOVEMBER 2007 
 
 

SUBJECT:   ENVIRONMENTAL – REGULATORY AND COMPLIANCE 
 
 
 

PROPOSED COMMITTEE ACTION: 
 

 None. Discussion Item. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
EXHIBITS/SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS: 

 
 

 
 ENVIRONMENTAL – HEALTH & SAFETY  

REPORT,  NOVEMBER 2007 
 2007-2008 BUILDING VALUATION 

ASSESSMENT FOR INSURANCE PURPOSES 
 
  

 
FACILITATOR/PRESENTER: 

 
 

 
 JENNIFER MWAISELA 
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FIRE SAFETY  

The State Auditor, as part of the 2007 Operational Audit, selected ten building inspection reports, with 
250 fire safety concerns for review. The audit finding was as follows: 

“It is our understanding that the fire safety inspection reports reviewed that were completed during the 
2006-2007 fiscal year had 66 previously uncorrected deficiencies of which 59 deficiencies remained 

uncorrected for over one year and 7 remained uncorrected for over two years” 

Of the 66 items identified by the State Auditor, 20 were corrected after the initial inspection; however, 
they recurred prior to the follow-up inspection.  Consequently, the State Fire Marshal recorded these 
conditions as “previously uncorrected” although they had been corrected.  Seventeen of these recurring 
items resulted from activities of building occupants – such as the inappropriate use of extension cords 
and unsafe storage practices, which are not easy to monitor unless checking on a daily basis.  
University-wide safety education and awareness efforts continue to encourage Life Safety Code 
compliance. One location identified on State Fire Marshal’s report does not exist. This is likely a 
typographical error. 

Of the 45 remaining citations, 33 were uncorrected at the time of the follow-up inspection; signed 
contracts were in place at the time to correct the deficiencies but the work had not been finished.  
Those have now been verified as completed by the EH&S Fire Safety Officer. 

There remains 12 “OPEN” or uncorrected items, all of which are on the list for completion by the 
Facilities Management Department by June 30, 2008.  In December 2007, EH&S will conduct a 
comprehensive review of all outstanding Life Safety Code citations and report these items to the 
respective vice presidents of the business units responsible for  implementation of  the corrective 
actions.   

ITEMS “PREVIOUSLY UNCORRECTED” 

 

NO. ORIGINAL 
INSPECTION 

DATE 

LOCATION CITATION 
FOLLOW-
UP DATE 

CATEGORY STATUS 

1 08-04-05 Panther Hall 08-08-06 Exit Light Completed 

2 08-04-05 Panther Hall 08-08-06 Fire Alarm 
System 

Completed 

3 08-04-05 Panther Hall 08-08-06 Fire Alarm 
System 

Completed 

4 08-04-05 Panther Hall 08-08-06 Sprinkler/Storage Completed 

5 07-14-05 University 
Tower 

08-08-06 Exit Route 
(Lock) 

Completed 
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NO. ORIGINAL 
INSPECTION 

DATE 

LOCATION CITATION 
FOLLOW-
UP DATE 

CATEGORY STATUS 

6 07-14-05 University 
Tower 

08-08-06 Fire Separation Completed 

7 07-14-05 University 
Tower 

08-08-06 Records Completed 

8 07-14-05 University 
Tower 

08-08-06 Electrical Completed 

9 07-14-05 University 
Tower 

08-08-06 Electrical Invalid Location 

10 07-14-05 University 
Tower 

08-08-06 Electrical Completed 

11 07-14-05 University 
Tower 

08-08-06 Fire Separation Completed 

12 02-21-05 VH 02-06-07 Sprinkler Completed 

13 02-16-06 VH 02-06-07 Emergency Light Completed/Recurred 

14 02-16-06 VH 02-06-07 Blocked Exit Completed/Recurred 

15 02-16-06 VH 02-06-07 Sprinkler Completed 

16 02-06-06 GPA 02-06-07 Sprinkler Completed 

17 02-06-06 GPA 02-06-07 Sprinkler Completed 

18 02-06-06 GPA 02-06-07 Electrical-
Extension Cord 

Completed/Recurred 

19 02-14-05 AC1 02-28-07 Sprinkler Completed 

20 02-07-06 WUC 04-19-07 Suppression 
System Insp. 

Completed/Recurred 

(Relocation May ’08) 

21 02-07-06 WUC 04-19-07 Suppression 
System Insp. 

Completed/Recurred 

(Relocation May ’08) 

22 02-07-06 SO3 02-28-07 Unsecured 
Cylinder 

Completed/Recurred 
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NO. ORIGINAL 
INSPECTION 

DATE 

LOCATION CITATION 
FOLLOW-
UP DATE 

CATEGORY STATUS 

(Relocation May ’08) 

23 02-17-05 HM 02-28-07 Suppression 
System - 
Installation 

Open-Project 
Completion Date: 
June 30, 2008 

24 02-17-05 HM 02-28-07 Storage in Exit Completed/Recurred

25 02-17-05 HM 02-28-07 Exit Lights Completed/Recurred

26 02-17-05 HM 02-28-07 Sprinkler Completed 

27 02-14-06 HM 02-28-07 Suppression 
System 
Installation 

Open -Project 
Completion Date: June 
30, 2008 

28 02-14-06 HM 02-28-07 Exit Inaccessible 
Blocked 

Completed 

29 02-14-06 HM 02-28-07 Fire Separation Open- Project 
Completion Date: June 
30, 2008 

30 02-14-06 HM 02-28-07 Exit blocked Completed 

31 02-14-06 HM 02-28-07 Storage in Exit Completed 

33 02-14-06 HM 02-28-07 Fire Separation Completed/Recurred 

34 02-14-06 HM 02-28-06 Fire Alarm Completed 

35 02-14-06 HM 02-28-07 Electrical Outlet  Completed 

36 02-14-06 HM 02-28-07 Fire Suppression Completed/Recurred 

37 02-14-06 HM 02-28-07 Sprinkler Completed 

38 02-14-06 HM 02-28-07 Electrical- 
Extension Cords 

Completed/Recurred 

39 02-17-05 Library 02-28-07 Fire Separation Open- Project 
Completion Date: 
June 30, 2007 

40 02-17-05 Library 02-28-07 Sprinkler Completed 
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NO. ORIGINAL 
INSPECTION 

DATE 

LOCATION CITATION 
FOLLOW-
UP DATE 

CATEGORY STATUS 

41 02-17-06 Library 02-28-07 Sprinkler Completed 

42 02-17-06 Library 02-28-07 Sprinkler Completed 

43 02-07-06 Library 02-28-07 Sprinkler Completed 

44 02-07-06 Aquatic Center 02-28-07 Storage Completed 

45 02-07-06 Aquatic Center 02-28-07 Electrical –
Extension Cord 

Completed 

46 02-17-05 KCC 02-28-07 Exit-Obstructed Completed 

47 02-17-05 KCC 02-28-07 Exit-Blocked Completed 

48 02-17-06 KCC 02-28-07 Sprinkler Completed 

49 02-14-06 KCC 02-28-07 Occupancy Load 
- Signage 

Open- Project 
Completion Date June 
30, 2008 

50 02-14-06 KCC 02-28-07 Occupancy Load 
-Signage 

Open- Project 
Completion Date June 
30, 2008 

51 02-14-06 KCC 02-06-07 Exit Locked Open - Completion 
Due Date: November 
15, 2008 

52 02-14-06 KCC 02-06-07 Exit Blocked Completed/Recurred 

53 02-14-06 KCC 02-06-07 Fire Separation Open- Project 
Completion Date June 
30, 2008 

54 02-14-06 KCC 02-06-07 Electrical- 
Extension Cord 

Completed/Recurred 

55 02-14-06 KCC 02-06-07 Sprinkler Completed 

56 02-17-05 PDC 02-06-07 Use of Candles Completed/Recurred 

57 02-07-06 Biology/Ecology 
Lab 

02-06-07 Electrical- 
Extension Cord 

Completed/Recurred 
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NO. ORIGINAL 
INSPECTION 

DATE 

LOCATION CITATION 
FOLLOW-
UP DATE 

CATEGORY STATUS 

58 12-05-05 WPAC 10-27-06 Construction 
Plans 

Completed 

59 12-05-05 WPAC 10-27-06 Blocked Exit - 
Storage 

Completed/Recurred 

60 12-05-05 WPAC 10-27-06 Blocked Exit -
Storage 

Completed/Recurred 

61 12-05-05 WPAC 10-27-06 Blocked Exit - 
Storage 

Completed/Recurred 

62 12-05-05 WPAC 10-27-06 Electrical Completed/Recurred 

63 05-18-05 Wolfsonian 
Museum 

03-14-07 Fire Alarm Open-Project 
Completion Date: June 
30, 2008 

64 05-18-05 Wolfsonian 
Museum 

03-14-07 Sprinkler System 
(Fire Dept. 
Connect.) 

Completed/Recurred 

65 05-18-05 Wolfsonain 
Museum 

03-14-07 Sprinkler System Open -Project 
Completion Date June 
30, 2008 

66 06-24-05 Wolfsonian 
Museum 

03-14-07 Exits - Locked Open - Project 
Completion Date June 
30, 2008 

 
In the first three months of Fiscal Year 2007-2008, the State Fire Marshal issued 407 citations to the 
University.  This is 71% higher than the total number of citations (238) received in Fiscal Year 2006-
2007.  
 
Buildings 06 -07 07 -08 
Graham Center 20 144 
Housing Facilities (13 Buildings) 18 221 
Golden Panther Arena 4 19 
College of Law NEW 23 
Total 42 407 
 
More than 33% of the citations arise from the activities of building occupants, and are related to 
storage practices. 
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EMPLOYEE ACCIDENTS & INJURIES 
 
The number of Workers’ Compensation claims, for on the job injuries, have increased by 50%, 
compared to the same period in Fiscal Year 2006-2007.  Ten (10) of the 21 claims filed to date, this 
fiscal year, resulted from slip/trip and fall incidents that were caused by various conditions ranging 
from walking-surface conditions to employee footwear. The rainy season also appears to have been a 
factor.  
 
One injury resulted from a scientific diving incident, the first recordable incident since the inception of 
the FIU Scientific Dive Safety Program in 1995.  In the twelve years of operation, there have been 
21,519 dives totaling 8,585 hours and 21 minutes underwater.  The injury was a puncture wound. All 
FIU scientific divers are required to complete mandatory accident/injury management training, and the 
dive team responded as trained.  No loss time resulted from this injury. 
 
 
INDUSTRIAL SAFETY 
 
The Industrial Safety Office completed and submitted, to the responsible supervisors, 20 occupational 
health and safety inspection reports, which identified 121 concerns requiring corrective actions.  
Follow-up inspections are in progress and escalation criteria have been established, whereby the vice 
president/provost of the affected areas will be notified if the same concerns are found to be 
outstanding on the third inspection of the area. 
 
One hundred and forty-four (144) newly hired custodial/building services employees successfully 
completed four hours of mandatory classroom safety training delivered in Spanish and English. Each 
employee received a completion certificate. 
 
Sixty-seven (67) employees completed golf-cart safety training, which is required for all FIU employees 
who operate a golf cart within the course and scope of their employment.  Employees are required to 
complete a refresher course every three years. The University owns approximately 190 golf carts.  
 
One hundred and eighteen employees (118) from University Technology Services and Facilities 
Management have completed “Laboratory Safety Awareness for Non-laboratory Workers”.  This 
course meets the “hazard communication” component of the Employee Right-to-Know Standard, 
which prescribes that employees must be provided with the training and resources to assure they are 
aware of the hazards they are likely to encounter on the job, and understand how to protect themselves 
from exposure. 
 
ONLINE SAFETY EDUCATION & TRAINING 
 
Enrollment in the “Online-Any-time Health & Safety Training Program” increased by 32%, compared 
to the same period last fiscal year.  There are 1,055 registrants for 49 environmental health and safety 
courses available online. There were 799 registrants during the same period last fiscal year.  
 
Seventy-Seven percent (28) of Public Safety Officers have successfully completed the course - 
“Bloodborne Pathogens Exposure Control for Law Enforcement Officers”.  The course instructs Public Safety 
Officers how to protect themselves and how to respond safely to incidents with the potential hazard of 
occupational exposure to blood and body fluids of other persons. 
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LABORATORY SAFETY 
 
Sixty (60) graduate students and teaching assistants from the Environmental Studies, Chemistry  
Biology departments successfully completed American Red Cross approved First-Aid and CPR 
certification courses that included the use of Automatic External Defibrillator Devices (AED’s). 
 
The Lab Safety Team completed 77 inspections during which they identified 16 concerns requiring 
corrective actions. Follow-up inspections will take place in the second quarter of Fiscal Year 2007-2008. 
 
A small-contained fire occurred in CP 349 on October 11, 2007. One or two plastic caps had been left 
on containers placed in a kiln to be sterilized.    At the high temperatures used for sterilization, the caps 
melted and served as the source for ignition. The fire was contained within the kiln.  No chemicals were 
involved in the fire. 
 
Follow-up Action Plan: 
 

1. The lab safety team will evaluate the procedures and the equipment used by labs for such 
sterilization processes and make appropriate recommendations to prevent recurrence:  
 
Due Date February 28, 2008 
 
2. The Fire Prevention Officer will review the location of smoke detectors in all laboratory 
locations that use high temperature heating devices to assure early detection and warning. 
 
Due Date March 31, 2008 
 
3. EH&S will redistribute and alert the research community on the guidelines for "unattended 
operations". The first notification will be included in the October edition of "News-4-U" 
monthly reminders sent to EH&S clients. 

 
Due Date November 21, 2007 

 
 
INSURANCE & RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
In accordance with conditions established by the State of Florida Division of Risk Management, FIU is 
required to update its building valuation for insurance purposes.  The University must also establish 
that the process used to arrive at the Actual Cash Value (which is the insured value under the State Self 
Insurance Program) is based on an accepted industry methodology.  
 
For a number of years, FIU used the Markel appraisal process, as was endorsed by the Division of Risk 
Management.  Working with Facilities Management in 2006-2007, the Risk Management & 
Environmental Health & Safety Department conducted an “in-house” evaluation of the replacement 
cost for all buildings and determined that a third party insurance appraisal would better determine the 
replacement costs and the Actual Cash Value for which University buildings and contents should be 
insured.   
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American Appraisal Associates was retained to evaluate 26 representative buildings.  Their findings are 
shown below.   FSU has completed a similar project. UF and USF are known to be at different stages 
of obtaining appraisals for their buildings and contents. 
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RISK MANAGEMENT & ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH & SAFETY 2007 SUMMARY OF BUILDING VALUES            8 

2007-2008 BUILDING VALUATION ASSESSMENT FOR INSURANCE PURPOSES 
 

BCRNLE&LD: Building Cost of Reproduction Less Exclusions & Less Depreciation   

 Insured Value at the time of Appraisal 
 

BUILDING OCCUPANCY 
AREA 
SQ. FT. 

BLDG 
INSURED 
VALUE  

BCRNLE 
& LD +/- 

BUILDING 
INSURED 
VALUES 
UPDATED 

Graham Center (GC) Admin/etc. 303,840 $28,283,023 $38,980,000 ($10,696,977) 10/19/07 
Owa Ethan (OE) Laboratories 117,306 $17,204,397 $16,362,000 $842,397  TBD 
Bay Vista (BH1) Dorm 146,353 $9,454,506 $13,853,000 ($4,398,494) 10/19/07 
Green Library (GL) Library/Admin 357,181 $31,602,407 $54,597,000 ($22,994,593) 10/19/07 
Deuxieme Mansion (DM) Classroom 140,807 $10,973,664 $15,413,000 ($4,439,336) 10/19/07 
Charles Perry (PC) Admin 224,229 $22,676,706 $24,406,000 ($1,729,294) 10/19/07 
Hospitality Management (HM) Labs/Classrooms 96,863 $15,969,667 $14,090,000 $1,879,667  TBD 
WertheimPerforming Arts Building (WPAC) Auditoriums/classrooms 74,052 $13,025,454 $11,406,000 $1,619,454  TBD 
Academic 1 (AC1) Classrooms 145,911 $14,122,634 $16,871,000 ($2,748,366) 10/19/07 
Golden Panther Arena (GPA) Arena, Recreation 121,158 $10,932,796 $15,127,000 ($4,194,204) 10/19/07 
Engineering Center (EC) Labs, Classrooms, Admin 479,212 $25,303,234 $61,332,000 ($36,028,766) 10/19/07 
Vietes House (VH) Labs / Classrooms 69,567 $10,302,700 $9,549,000 $753,700  TBD 
Library - BBC (LIB) Library/ Admin 100,087 $9,581,182 $15,274,000 ($5,692,818) 10/19/07 
Ecology Lab Building (EL) Laboratories 3,872 $475,000 $587,000 ($112,000) 10/19/07 
Chemistry & Physics Building (CP) Labs / Classrooms 130,857 $16,958,207 $18,890,000 ($1,931,793) 10/19/07 
Academic 2 (ACII) Classrooms/Labs/ Admin 101,800 $12,158,053 $11,802,000 $356,053  TBD 
Engineering & Computer Science (ECS) Labs / Classrooms 112,754 $10,842,711 $15,381,000 ($4,538,289) 10/19/07 
College of Health (CH) Classrooms 9,398 $665,313 $1,221,000 ($555,687) 10/19/07 
Wertheim Conservatory (WC) Laboratory 6,770 $807,891 $847,000 ($39,109) 10/19/07 
Wolfsonian Museum (MB01) Museum 65,654 $12,000,000 $9,074,000 $2,926,000  TBD 
University Health Services Center (UHSC) Clinic 27,167 $1,354,495 $3,683,000 ($2,328,505) 10/19/07 
Ryder Business Building (RBA) Classroom/Admin 58,782 $6,769,861 $7,247,000 ($477,139) 10/19/07 
Wolfe University Center (WUC) Admin/etc. 123,500 $14,617,118 $18,128,000 ($3,510,882) 10/19/07 
Kovens Conference Center (KCC) Admin/Labs/etc. 57,604 $7,095,968 $9,344,000 ($2,248,032) 10/19/07 
Children’sCreative Learning Center (CCLC) Daycare 6,228 $775,633 $639,000 $136,633  TBD 
Student Housing - (THH) Dorm 14,418 $982,040 $1,198,000 ($215,960) 10/19/07 

 
The Total Increase in the Insured Value of the 26 Buildings Appraised is $100,336,340 
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Agenda Item 11 

 
 

THE FLORIDA INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY  
BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

15 NOVEMBER 2007 
 
 

SUBJECT:   UNIVERSITY COMPLIANCE PROGRAM REPORT  
 
 
 

PROPOSED COMMITTEE ACTION: 
 

 None. Discussion Item. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
EXHIBITS/SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS: 

 
 

 
 UNIVERSITY COMPLIANCE  OFFICE 

PROGRAM REPORT   
 
 

 
FACILITATOR/PRESENTER: 

 
 

 
 LEYDA BENITEZ 
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MEMORANDUM 
University Compliance Office 

 
To:  The Florida International University 
  Board of Trustees Finance and Audit Committee 
    
From: Leyda Benitez 
 University Compliance Officer  

Subject: University Compliance Program Report 
  
Date: October 16, 2007 
 
The University Compliance Office respectfully submits this report to the Finance and 
Audit Committee of the Florida International University Board of Trustees on the status 
of compliance initiatives since my last report to this Committee dated August 16, 2007.    
I thank you for the opportunity to update the Board on these important University 
matters.   
 
I.  Executive Summary:  

 
1. Since the last report to the Board, the University Compliance Officer has focused 

much of her attention and energy toward the launching of ethics education and 
training.  Three such sessions have been held with attendance by two major 
offices within the University.  Presently, the plan calls for additional sessions to 
be scheduled throughout the University Park and Biscayne Bay campuses. 

 
2. Working groups continue to meet to address, at present, a more effective and 

centralized process for conflict of interest disclosures in the context of 
employment and research activities, a more streamlined method to identify all 
individuals requiring specialized health and safety training, a way to 
proportionately allocate leave time payouts in compliance with state and federal 
guidelines, among other university-wide compliance initiatives. 

 
3. In addition, several significant policies and procedures for the University were 

presented to the Operations Committee and the President’s Staff for approval by 
the University including policies and procedures addressing IT security and 
environmental health and safety concerns.    
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II. Description and status of most recent institutional compliance initiatives undertaken 

by or through the University Compliance Office:  
 

1. Payment Card Industry Data Security Standard (PCI DSS):  As a new 
initiative that will involve participation from the University Compliance 
Officer, the University Information Technology Security Officer and the 
Office of the Controller will begin a review of the university processes in 
place to assure payment account data security.   The PCI DSS is a 
multifaceted security standard that includes requirements for security 
management, policies, procedures, and other critical proactive measures 
designed to ensure that organizations proactively protect customer account 
data.  This is a new initiative and the working group, which has been 
established, has not yet held its first meeting.  A time line for completion 
will be developed once the working group develops a greater 
understanding regarding the breath and scope of this project.      

 
2. Records Retention Policy:  At the request of the Assistant Director of 

University Technology Services and the University IT Security Officer, 
review of a policy addressing university requirements for data retention 
and backup is underway.  This policy was drafted as a proactive and 
necessary measure in order to establish University wide standards.    
Projected time line for completion of review and approval of this policy is 
sixty (60) to ninety (90) days.  

 
III. Current status of other previously reported compliance initiatives: 
 

1. Conflict of Interest in Research Policy and Centralized Disclosure Process: 
The University is close to finalizing review of the revised Conflict of 
Interest in Research Policy.  It will then be presented to the Operations 
Committee and the President’s Staff for approval.  At the same time, the 
working group has met to discuss conflict of interest disclosures via a 
centralized electronic process, including discussion of the proposed form, 
information flow, and approval process.  This centralized conflict of 
interest disclosure process will cover disclosures related to employment or 
in the context of research activities.    

 
2. Digital Millennium Copyright Act of 1998 (DMCA):   The Digital 

Millennium Copyright Act Policy has been posted and notice regarding the 
process employed by the University is set forth in the University’s web 
site.   This matter is now concluded.   

 
3. Ethics Education and Training:  Since the last report, the Deputy General 

Counsel and the University Compliance Officer have offered ethics 
education and training to the staff of the Office of Sponsored Research 
Administration (one session on September 14, 2007) and the Office of the 
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Controller (two sessions on September 25 and 28, 2007).   Each such 
presentation has included discussion regarding restrictions on FIU 
employees’ ability to solicit and receive gifts, additional restrictions that 
apply to “procurement employees” and “reporting individuals,” conflicts of 
interest, nepotism, lobbying and ethical guidelines applicable to federal 
employees.  The presentations have also included a live demonstration of 
the University’s Policies and Procedures Library.   The presentations have 
been well attended and, we understand, well received.  At this time, we 
have also been invited to present to the Division of Information 
Technology and we are in the process of scheduling three separate sessions 
for this Division. 

 
4. EthicsPoint, Inc. implementation: The University Compliance Officer must 

continue to work with EthicsPoint, Inc. to implement and maintain an 
ethics and compliance reporting helpline.  The University Compliance 
Officer will work to have this service available to the University 
community by the Spring 2008 Term.   

 
5. Governmental Relations:  The University Compliance Officer has met with 

senior leadership regarding current status of lobbying disclosures in light of 
new federal law requirements.  A working group comprised of 
representatives from Governmental Relations, the Office of the General 
Counsel and the Office of Sponsored Research Administration will be 
assisting in the development of any and all necessary policies, procedures 
and forms to ensure compliance with federal and state law requirements.  
The projected time line for completion of this task is ninety (90) days.   

 
6. Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act and related Privacy 

and Security regulations (“HIPAA”):  Implementation of HIPAA at the 
institution is ongoing.   HIPAA Privacy and Security policies and 
procedures, Notice of Privacy Practices and forms are under review.  The 
next meeting of the HIPAA Committee will be to focus on university-wide 
HIPAA education and training.    

 
7. Information Technology Security Policies and Procedures:  The University 

IT Security Officer presented the following policies, procedures and 
guidelines to the Operations Committee on Monday, October 15, 2007:  

 
•   Application Software Purchasing, Licensing and Use  
•   Data Stewardship  
•   Sharing Access to IT Resources; Password Management  
• .  System and Application Management  
•   Password Management Guidelines 
•   Blocking Guidelines 
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The Operations Committee approved all of these documents at that time 
with final approval by the President’s Staff expected to follow shortly.   
Final approval of these documents by the University will conclude our 
reporting on this specific matter.  
 

8. Jessica Lunsford Act compliance:  The University Compliance Officer has 
met on several occasions with representatives from the Office of Sponsored 
Research Administration and Human Resources.  In coordination with the 
Miami-Dade County Public School District, a process has been devised 
that will lead to the easier and earlier identification of those Florida 
International University “vendors” to the School District who require 
criminal background screening and clearance.  Representatives from these 
various offices work collaboratively to implement this new and improved 
process.  In addition, we are in the process of following up in order to 
ensure that FIU “vendors” who have been identified are complying with 
the background screening and clearance requirements.  The first phase of 
this new and improved process should be finalized within the next ninety 
(90) days.       

 
9. Leave Time Proportional Allocation Work Group:  A working group has 

met to address a new process that will proportionately allocate vacation 
leave to those individuals who are paid from sponsored projects in light of 
applicable federal guidelines and the implementation of the ADP payroll 
system.  At this time, this initiative is being driven by representatives from 
Academic Affairs, Human Resources and the Office of Sponsored 
Research Administration.  Recommendations from this working group are 
to be finalized within the next thirty (30) to sixty (60) days.   

 
10. Mandatory Training (OSHA) Requirements for Employees:  The task 

force addressing mandatory training requirements for employees continues 
to meet in order to better streamline the efforts of the Division of Human 
Resources, Academic Affairs, College of Medicine, Risk Management and 
Environmental Health and Safety (EHS) and Facilities Management in 
order to ensure that all new or transfer employees receive any and all 
training required under federal and state laws.  Additional meetings are 
necessary in order to finalize a new process that has been identified.  The 
efforts of this working group are ongoing with recommendations to be 
finalized within the next thirty (30) to sixty (60) days.         

 
11. New Employee Experience: November 2007 marks one year since the 

University Compliance Office presents compliance basics to all new 
university employees during orientation, known as the New Employee 
Experience (NEE).  Since our last report to the Board, the University 
Compliance Office worked collaboratively with Organization Development 
and Learning (ODL) in updating information regarding the University 
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Compliance Office and function to be included in the updated booklet 
distributed to new employees.   

 
In response to repeated questions received during orientation in the 
aftermath of the Virginia Tech tragedy, the University Compliance Officer 
has introduced the Emergency Guide that was put together through the 
Division of Student Affairs to address questions regarding those students 
who may be viewed as posing a threat to their own health or safety or that 
of others.  ODL and the Division of Student Affairs are collaborating to 
ensure that pertinent information from this Emergency Guide is also 
included in the updated booklet.   
 
Lastly, at ODL’s request, the University Compliance Officer and other 
presenters during orientation are scheduled to meet in order to discuss 
possible changes or improvements to the orientation sessions starting later 
on this Fall Term.   

 
12. Office of Sponsored Research Administration:    Since the last report to 

this Committee, the following policies and procedures from the Office of 
Sponsored Research Administration have been updated: 

 
• Effort Reporting and Certification 
• No Cost Extensions of Sponsored Projects 
• Travel on a Sponsored Project   

 
13. Purchasing:   The University Compliance Officer and a working group 

assigned to develop a University Gift Policy met with senior leadership to 
discuss the draft policy and overall direction to be undertaken by the 
University.  Policy is undergoing review by senior leadership and should 
be ready to be presented to the Operations Committee within the next thirty 
(30) days. 

 
14. Radiation Control: The policy titled “Security in Laboratories With 

Special Hazards” was presented to the University Operations Committee 
and approved by the President’s Staff as of August 30, 2007.  The 
Associate Vice President for Risk Management and Environmental Health 
and Safety and the University Compliance Officer presented this policy to 
the Administration and Finance department heads on September 12, 2007 
and to the Dean’s Advisory Council on September 28, 2007.  This matter is 
now concluded.      

 
15. Reporting Individual Designation and Criteria:  The University 

Compliance Officer has submitted an initial report to the Vice President for 
Academic Affairs regarding individuals who are to be designated as 
reporting individuals for Florida International University under Florida 
law.  This is an initial report only, and the University Compliance Officer 
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intends to continue to work closely with the Director, Employee & Labor 
Relations, who is the University’s designee to the Florida Commission on 
Ethics (Commission), in order to complete the analysis and submit any 
necessary additions or deletions to this list by the deadline designated by 
the Commission for its next reporting cycle.  The University Compliance 
Officer has benchmarked Florida International University’s criteria against 
that used by two universities within the State University System in order to 
arrive at final recommendations.     This matter will be concluded within 
the next sixty (60) to ninety (90) days.  

 
I respectfully submit this report to the Finance and Audit Committee of the Florida 
International University Board of Trustees in anticipation of the meeting scheduled to 
take place on November 15, 2007.   I welcome your questions, comments and concerns.  
Thank you.    
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